Form of Agreement | W]dengfrAFE @TAFEQueensland

The organisation agrees to accept the terms and Queensland Government
conditions as detailed below.

Department of
Education, Training and the Arts
Quote Date: 24/08/09 Quote expiry date: 28/08/09
Client Trading Name: SEQ Water
CEO/Manager/Owner Name:  Ralph Burch
Position title: Project Manager
Signature:
Date:
Agreement start date: Agreement end date:

Details of Resource Development
Topic Details Duration
Development to be completed 10 working days after

Topic 2: Water Supply Safety and Reliability Act receipt by the Institute of updated information from SEQ
Water on the fluoridation resources.

$5,250.00

Payment schedule
$5,250.00 due on receipt of Tax Invoice

Billing details
Contact name: Ralph Burch

Purchase order no (if applicable):

Billing address:

Town/State/Postcode:

ABN:

Phone:

Mobile: 0423028194

Fax:

Email: rburch@seqwater.com.au

On completion, please return this form by fax to (07) 4120 2466 or mail to:

Executive Support Officer
Training Solutions

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
LMB 279

MARYBOROUGH QLD 4650

Form 246/lssue 02/WBIT111 13/11/07 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE Page 1 of 1

DET RTI Application 340/5/1797 - File A - Document No. 286 of 991



Form of Agreement < |
g WideBayTAFE @TAFE Queensland

The organisation agrees to accept the terms and Queensland Government

conditions as detailed below. Department of

Education, Training and the Arts

Quote Date: 24/08/09 Quote expiry date: 28/08/09
Client Trading Name: SEQ Water

CEO/Manager/Owner Name: Ralph Burch

Position title: Project Manager

Signature:

Date:

Agreement start date: Agreement end date:

Details of Resource Development
Topic Details Duration
Topic 1: Refresher of Fluoride Code of Practice and Development to be completed 10 working days after

Regulations with emphasis on reporting receipt by the Institute of updated information from SEQ
Water on the fluoridation resources

$6.000.00

Payment schedule
$6,000.00 due on receipt of Tax Invoice

Billing details
Contact name: Ralph Burch

Purchase order no (if applicable):

Billing address:

Town/State/Postcode:

ABN:

Phone:

Mobile: 0423028194

Fax:

Email: rburch@seqwater.com.au

On completion, please return this form by fax to (07) 4120 2466 or mail to:

Executive Support Officer
Training Solutions

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
LMB 279

MARYBOROUGH QLD 4650
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25 August 2009 W]deBayTAFE

Mr Ralph Burch
Project Manager
SEQ Water
BRISBANE Q 4000

Dear Ralph

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE on behalf of TAFE Queensland thanks you for the
opportunity to submit this revised quote for resource development in the topics
listed below for your organisation.

As discussed with Kate Niblett, | have prepared a proposal designed to meet
your needs in terms of desired services and value.

Staff

TAFE Queensland is able to draw upon the vast experience and resources of
Queensland’s largest training provider. Our highly qualified and experienced
staff provide the skills and knowledge that will ensure the development of a
industry relevant, quality product.

Details of Resource Development

Topic Detalls Duration Fee
Development to be
Topic 1: Refresher of Fluoride Code of completed 10 working $6,000.00
Practice and Regulations with emphasis on days after receipt by the
reporting Institute of updated

information from SEQ
Water on the fluoridation

resources
Topic Details Duration Fee
Development to be
Topic 2: Water Supply Safety and Reliability | completed 10 working $5,250.00
Act days after receipt by the

Institute of updated
information from SEQ
Water on the fluoridation
resources

Timeframe

Development to be completed 10 working days after receipt by the Institute of
updated information from SEQ Water on the fluoridation resources.

Quotation validity ‘

This quotation will remain valid until Friday, 28" August 2009.

Form 245/Issue draft/WBIT111 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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Locked Mail Bag 279
Maryborough QId 4650
Australia

Web
widebay.tafe.qld.gov.au

Phone
1300 656 188

Bundaberg

Walker Street
Bundaberg Qid 4670
Fax 07 4150 5891

Gympie

71 Cartwright Road
Gympie Qld 4570

Fax 07 5480 3650

Hervey Bay
Urraween Road

Pialba Qld 4655

Fax 07 4120 6423

Maryborough

Nagel Street
Maryborough Qld 4650
Fax 07 4123 4184

TAFE Queensland

Queensland Government

Department of
Education, Training and the Arts

ABN 54 456 676 679



Quality assurance

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE is currently operating a third party certified Quality Assurance System.
This certification complies with the requirements of AS/NZS ISO 9001:2000 and is effective from 4
December 2007. The certification number is 7298.

Goods and services tax

Where a goods and services tax (GST) is imposed in Australia and has application to any supply of
a product or services in this contract, pay to Wide Bay Institute of TAFE (the Institute), subject to
the Institute issuing a valid tax invoice, such amounts as the Institute shall, by law, be required to
collect GST.

Confirmation of course particulars

It would be appreciated if you could notify Wide Bay Institute of TAFE as soon as possible in
regard to and changes to the delivery of services. This will allow us time for preparation and
organisation.

Confirmation of acceptance — method of payment

Acceptance of this offer shall be made in writing. For your convenience, a Form of Agreement is
attached. Should you wish to accept this quote please complete, sign and return the Form of
Agreement via fax prior to service commencement. Payment will be required as agreed on the
Form of Agreement payment schedule.

We are very keen to deliver these services for you and will be happy to commence negotiations
regarding a start date as soon as you have completed the attached Form of Agreement.

Cancellation/withdrawal clause
The organisation agrees to accept the terms and conditions as detailed below:

a) Refund if program or course cancelled by Institute Director
o |If the Institute Director cancels a course before it starts, the Institute Director must
refund the fees paid for the program or course.

b) Refund if enrolment cancelled more than 5 Days before program or course starts
o If a student cancels enrolment in a non-government funded course five days before it
starts, the Institute Director must refund the fees the student paid for the program or
course after deducting an administration charge of $10.00.

c) Refund if enrolment cancelled less than 5 days before program or course starts
o If a student cancels enrolment in a non-government funded course less than 5 days
before it starts or a student starts the course, the Institute Director shall not refund any
fees and charges paid by/for the student and shall not cancel any remaining
payments due in respect of the enrolment.

d) Refused applications for fee exemptions, refunds and time to pay
¢ If the Institute Director refuses a person’s application for a fee exemption, refund or
time to pay, the Institute Director must give the person written notice of the reasons
for refusal.
o The person may, within 7 days after the written notice is given, apply to the Institute
Director for a reconsideration of the refusal.
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g ¢ An Institute staff member more senior than the staff member who refused the original
application must reconsider the refusal.

All cancellation/withdrawals relating to non-government funded programs must be made on the
prescribed form in accordance with the TAFE QId Student Refund Policy.

If you require any further information or' clarification, please feel free to contact me on 07
41202459.

Citizenship of Participants

Please note that any participants covered by this agreement who are not Australian Citizens may
not be eligible to receive training at the above quoted price. Should this situation arise, please
contact the Administration Officer on the number below for further clarification.

Point of contact — acceptance of agreement
To allow us to offer you a point of contact once agreement has been accepted, you have been
assigned to:
¢ Donna Norman on 07 41202459 for all program delivery issues.
¢ Lorelle Nordling, Administration Officer Sales and International on (07) 4120 2467 for all
administrative and financial enquiries.

Again, thank you for allowing TAFE Queensland the opportunity to quote on providing you with
high quality services.

Yours sincerely

DONNA NORMAN
Director, Training Solutions
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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Leeson, Helen

From: Norman, Donna

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2009 1:41 PM

To: Niblett, Kate

Cc: Leeson, Helen; Shang, Nicole

Subject: Receipt of SEQ Water Form of Agreement

Importance: High
Attachments: Scan7903.pdf

Hi Kate

Please find attached the signed FOA from SEQ Water. As you will note they have signed off on the old FOA
for the full amount of $11,250 and the development of the resources by Friday, 28 August 2009 which is
today!! What now!!

Can you please give me a call when you get this email to discuss?

Many thanks

Diorna Nerman

Donna Norman | Director, Training Solutions | Industry Engagement and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay
Institute of TAFE | LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466  CRICOS Provider No. 02013A
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The organisation agrees to accept the terms and Queansland Government
cenditions as detailed below.

Form of Agreement < censlan
g WideBay TAFE @WE Lyeensiand

gjﬁ;m:?'tnnaflnlng and the Arte
Quote Date: : 28/07/09 Quote expiry date: 28/08/09
Clisnt Trading Name: SEQ Water ‘
CEO/Manager/Owner Name:  Ralph Burch
Position title: Prqeﬂanager )
Signature: H’UAQL/(\ P&i : ‘
e I 7 Y= W)
Agreement start date: ' ’ Agreefnent end date: 28/08/09

Detalis of Resource Development

Duration
Development to be competed by 28" August, 2008

Topic Details

Topic 1: Refresher of Fluoride Cade of Practice and
Regulations with emphasis on reparting; and

Topic 2: Water Supply Safety and Reliability Act

$11,250.00

Payment schedule
$11,250.00 due on receipt of Tax Invoice

Billing details

Coniact name: Ralph Burch

Purchase order no (if spplicable); 0O 2~ ’703

Billing address: R MmARLcKHeET STREET
Town/State/Postcode: BLa1skhaNE QD )
ABN: : 7S 4-5c 237 grb

Phone: (07,3 3028 S ST

Mobile; ] 0423028194

Fax: (o7) 3r2g vl

Email; - rburch@seqwater.com.au

On completion, please return this farm by fax to (07) 4120 2468 or mail to:

Executive Support Officer
Training Solutions

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
LMB 273

MARYBOROUGH QLD 4650
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28 July 2009

Mr Ralph Burch
Project Manager
SEQ Water
BRISBANE Q 4000

Dear Ralph
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE on behalf of TAFE Queensland thanks you for the
opportunity to submit this quote for resource development in the topics listed

below for your organisation.

As discussed with Kate Nibleft, | have prepared a proposal designed to meet
your needs in terms of desired services and value.

Staff

TAFE Queensland is able to draw upon the vast experience and resources of '

Queensland’s largest training provider. Our highly qualified and experienced
- staff provide the skills and knowledge that will ensure the development of a
industry relevant, quality product.

Details of Resource Development

Duration

Topic Details

Topilc 1: Refresher of Fluoride Code of
Practice and Regulations with emphasls on
reporting; and

Topic 2: Water Supply Safety and Reliability
Act

Development to be
compsted by 28" August,
2008

$11,250.00

Timeframe

‘Development to be completed by 28" August, 2009.
Quotation validity
This quotation will remain valid for 30 days from the date herein.

Quality assurance

Wide Bay Instltute of TAFE is currently operatmg a third party certified Quallty
Assurance System. This certification complies with the requirements of
The

AS/NZS 1SO 9001:2000 and is effective from 4 December 2007.
certification number is 7298.

Form 245fssue deafWBIT 111
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Lockad Mall Bag 279
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Australia

Web
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1300 656 188
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Walker Street
Bundaberg Qid 4870
Fax 07 4150 5831

Gymple

71 Cartwright Read
Gymgle Qld 4570

Fax 07 5480 3650

Hervey Bay
Urraween Road

Pialba QId 46855

Fax ' 07 4120 6423

Maryborough

Nagel Straet
Maryborough Qid 4650
Fax 07 4123 4184

TAFE Queensland

Queensland Government

Department of
Education, Training and the Arts
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Goods and services tax

Where a goods and services tax (GST) is imposed in Australia and has application to any supply of
a product or services in this contract, pay to Wide Bay Institute of TAFE (the Institute), subject to
the Institute issuing a valid tax invoice, such amounts as the Institute shall, by law, be required to
collect GST.

Confirmation of course particulars

It would be appreciated if you could notify Wide Bay Institute of TAFE as soon as possible in
regard to and changes to the delivery of services. This will allow us time for preparation and
organisation. ' :

Confirmation of acceptance — method of payment

Acceptance of this offer shall be made in writing. For your convenience, a Form of Agreement is
attached. Should you wish to accept this quote please complete, sign and return the Form of
Agreement via fax prior to service commencement. Payment will be required as agreed on the
Form of Agreement payment schedule. ~

We are very keen to deliver these services for you and will be happy to commence negotiations
regarding a start date as soon as you have completed the attached Form of Agreement.

Cancellation/withdrawal clause
The organisation égrees to accept the terms and conditions as detailed below:

a) Refund if program or course cancelled by Institute Director
» If the Institute Director cancels a course before it starts, the Institute Dlrector must
refund the fees paid for the program or course.

b) Refund if enrolment cancelled more than 5 Days before program or course starts
» If a student cancels enroiment in a non-government funded course five days befare it
starts, the Institute Director must refund the fees the student paid for the program or
course after deducting an administration charge of $10.00.

c) Refund if enrolment cancelled less than 5 days before program or course starts
« |f a student cancels enrolment in a non-government funded course less than 5 days
before it starts or a student starts the course, the Institute Director shall not refund any
fees and charges paid byffor the student and shall not cancel any remaining
payments due in respect of the enrciment.

d) Refused applications for fee exemptions, refunds and time to pay

+ If the Institute Director refuses a person’s application for a fee exemption, refund or
time to pay, the Institute Director must give the person written notice of the reasons
for refusal.

» The person may, within 7 days after the written notice is given, apply to the Institute
Director for a reconsideration of the refusal.

¢ An Institute staff member more senior than the staff member wha refused the original
application must reconsider the refusal

All cancellation/withdrawals relating to non-government funded programs must be made on the
prescribed form in accordance with the TAFE Qlid Student Refund Policy.
Fomm 245/ssue draftwBIT111
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If you require any further inforrnation or clarification, please feel free to contact me on 07
41202459,

Citizenship of Participants

Please note that any participants covered by this agreement who are not Australian C:txzens may
not bé eligible to recaive training at the above quoted price. Shouid this situation arise, please
contact the Administration Officer on the number below for further clarification.

Point of contact — acceptance of agreement

To allow us to offer you a point of contact once agreement has been accepted, you have been .
assigned to:
* Donna Norman on 07 41202458 for all program delivery issues.
» Lorelle Nordling, Administration Officer Sales and International on (07) 4120 2467 for all
administrative and financial enquiries.

Again, thank you for allowing TAFE Queensland the opportunity to quote on providing you with
high quality services.

Yours sincerely

DONNA NORMAN

Director, Training Solutions
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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28/KUG/7003/FR1 13:18 SER WATER

FAX No, +61 7 32297926 P. 000
- . - S PURCHASE ORDER
s e q Wa e r ABN;: 75450233876
- WATER FORLIFE Telephons: 07 3035 5500
: Facsimilie: 07 3228 7928
QBEWSA frading as Seqwater '
Level 3, 240 Margare! Street fgsq;;rsgg;:se contact
Brisbane, QLD 4000 P: 07 3437 4002
PO Box 16146 E: lsaedder@seqwater.com.au
Clty East QLD 4002
Wide Bay Institute Of Tafe Order Ng.: PO002703
Locked Mail Bag 279 ‘ )
MARYBOROUGH QLD 4550 Date Issued: 24/08/2008
' Supplier No.: 102747
Fax No. 0741202589 Date Reguired:. 23/08/2008
Attsntion :
D inti : . Unit Price Amount Amount -
egcription Propuct Code Quantity (Ex GST) (Ex GST) (inc GST)
Contractor - General 000001 1.00 EACH . 11,250.00 11,250.00" 12,375.00
Refresher of Fluoride Code of Practice and Regulations
GST Total: $1,125.00 Order Total ; $11,250.00  §12,375.00
invoieo To: QBWSA Trading as Seqwater Deliver Order To:  Head Office
Level 3, 240 Margaret St . Level 3, 240 Marparat Strest
PO Box 18148 Brisbane
City East QId 4002 . QLD 4000

Ploadse Quote "PODB02702" on your invoice

Quaenaland Bulk Wasr Supply Authority (QBW3A) Page:10of3

Purchaze Order No,: FOD0Z703
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73] Groex up of conideration .
Despite any diAst provision In tha Cantrac, If 0 pafly {SST Supplier) makes » supply vnder or In connection with \he Comtract oo which G3Y Is and is ¥ ( In tha Conirast ax "GY
axclusve’
@ the consideratian payabie or I Be pravidad for inat supply vndar (Ne Conlracl but Iof tha applicalion nf thiv elzuse 13 [AST excjusive consigeration} |5 increased By, and IRe razipient of the supply
Raciplent) muss sleo pry to ihe GST Suppfier, an amount egual o e GST payshie By the BAT Supplier on WMol upply; ana
m the ampunt Ry which INe @ET exciusive pong\daratian (e Increasad mual be pald va |ha GET Supglier by tha Racipiam withoul red off, deducton or raquirement for demand. o hp sPme lime 8« \ha
QET sxclgiva congdaration [S payabia,

M for tha supply of Ihe Soogs/Services,

Queenaland Bulk Weter Supply Authorlty (QBWSA) Page:2 of3 Furchssa Order No.! PODQ2703
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-28/4UG/2009/FR1 13:18 SEQ WATER | FAX No, +61 7 32297926 P. 008

154 Reimpursement

1 2 p2ymant to & pafty upder of In connastion with the Contract 15 3 mimbursement of indemnpification, calculated by rafsronce to a joks, cost or expance Incured by Ihen party, then the payment wilt de

reduced By (ha ameumt of any inpul tex cradl to which that party Is andliiad tor thal ks, COM Br AXFRARG,

138  Adjustment Events

It at any yme, un Adjustment Event arines for any supply made by 3 party undar INg Contract.: & cofrdsponding agjusiment mMust bp made Petween tAe pafties for ANy amount paid under paragraph 13.2.

Paymems la give affazs 10 \WA adiustm®nt must be made between (he parties and tha BET Buppllar must isavs A valid Adiustmen! Note [n reiatian 1o the Agjustment Event,

14 WITHHOLDING TAX

I 2 3w requiras Sagwaler 0 deduct an amount In raspect af taxes fram s payment undar the Conwac, then Seqwater agrees to daduct the ampunt for e axas SAd pay an emount equzl o laat amount L

tha rejevant sulherily ms rquired by appicadiz aw. Any amaunt withhald is daamad (0 Rave batn paid to the Supplier on the date an which tha ramainder of the payment ix pald to (he Supplier, Tha

Bupphier haa as claim againm Sequater tor any emsunts WihAid end pald 1o the Commissionar of Taxation under this clavse.

96 INEURANGE

(&) Tha Supglier must efect and malntain any tnsuranca raguima by Leaa) Requiremants in connectian wih the aupply of es orine Beq undar any Rejationshi

)  Befors the Supplier commences tha supply of vicss and q by Seg , the Supplier must p i w Seq ] tat the in requirad have

baen effected ana malntained, ’

{9 I Sunpher fefs to preduce svidence of Insurance, Saqwater may efazl snd mn,n\qm of4 &f Mern jnauranse pojicies, and the goxts of such Iasurance will ba = dedl due and payabie from tha

ppier to Saq . S=q may wmARol pay 1o the Supplier andfor auspend the supply of G ices untl) of plt with j Jons Is prapuced or Sagwaler is
teambursed for Gepl .

16  WARRANTIER & [NDEMMTY

159 Suppiler Warmanties

The Buppler warunts that tha Supglinr:

() Nhas mathe imdurancas and comaifance requirements In the Sontract;

(®) - will axe/cise qur =hill, cars and @8gence In preparing and defivering e Gands or camrying out the Sepvices;

{c)  will comply with any matarial contRlons (mpoeed by an Bulhorisation,

162 Supp ise about the Guns of

{8)  The Suppiler warrants izt 2l @apas/Benvicas suppliad will Be of marhaniabis qually am 1 for the pupase for which Bequater Latenis 8o use tham.

‘() Tne Buppher warranis (Aot Goods I be #rea of Sncumbrances at ihe tima of deBvery, and remaln £a unlh Soqwatar accents cwnarship of NG under clause 7,

184 Commuipg Reprerentation

The representations and warantias 5ot autin tausaa 16,1 and 18.2 survive the termination of the Contrac.

14 indemaity

The Suppli 1 for any nss (including, bun pot Fmited o, conpequential joss and damage, 204 Anes, penaliies ar chargas) srising ditecly of mdinelly cut of;

(@ s perfarmanoe or Drasen of tha Conracy

(0)  dalms by & third parly arising o of tye Suppiler's acts or amissions unter ihe Conlrac;

[&] parsonel Njury or desih of any perean (ncuding the Suppier and & parsconal);

{9)  lona of, damana to or lass ofusa of any progeny;

(»)  me treagh of any Legal Requkemen\s; gnd

L] any acl defuilt or epizsion of any pamon,

excopl io e axient el the 1008 ip coueea by Sequaters own amglgance or braach, of IDe! of ke 3H/vaMS, émployasa or agents or ln nbt oiherwiss retaversbis by Iow,

97 INTELLECTUAL PROFERTY

RYA] intajiactual Property Rights In womks

The = ior assigns lo Saq =N imtaliactyal propany rightt in any matarial created in the course of performing u: aphpaticns under Chis Comract, sxcept to the extant matedal (o pre-exiMing materisl of
the Supplier 2t the fale of the Coplracl. The Supplisr gramis Seqwatsr a perpetval, . non-tra , il bla, reyalynfram ligence ta use such mItanal in KNy MAnnsr for e purpose pf
Eeqwater cRrryIRg on Mg BUsinoas,

172 Intellextual Property warranty
The Suppiler worrams ot X wik not infringe tha intellectuzl propesy AgMs of any persan in praviding the Qpods/Barvirss,
173 Indemnity
The Supplier musi (either directly R=al or by pracuing Sub~contmctors to g 50):
(2) al Bagwatsr's raquast and sale vption, defand at ks cost 28 infitnpeme=nt GRms Gnd pravida & roquired by Seq falating to Infinp Caimz;
m ingamnify Seqweater againzt af costs, losses, pos ana hat Sequrarer M3y ausiein or incur as & fexult of an infringement C@m: and
[C] 9aGefy any ufor| given In an {nfc Claim,
18 GONFIDENTIAUTY
- (a) Each pany wndengkes that R wil not (Exzept 32 necessary (o comply with its sbiigalions under the Contrac @iscioae to any persen any Information Bf o rélating to the othe; pany Including tha tarms ol
 ttw Contracl,
(L] Nothing In the Convstl prehidils discionwa ef niummton which:
Uy lsIn the pubtic Aomain OUIETWish than ak o mesufl of 3 Preach of this Clause 18;
am 18 racaivag tmm m third pafty providea that @ was not mcquirsd Aracly ar ingiraclly by (hat tird parly as o result of a hreach of thix clauae 18; ar

@)  inrequired to ba & Dy 2w or g having autharily over @ pany.
[C] The otiligations wnder RS causa 14 surive \brmination of the Coptract
19 DIEPUTER :

(#) A paty must comply whh this rlause 18 batare commenting Gspud reankulion,
(b} wners 2 panty consiners Mat a Gispute axjais, thal pafty musl give M oiher party a writtsn Natice of Disputa wiiin 10 bysiness days, amlllng ha nalurs of tha ditputa,
(©  WHAIn 1C businesy daye aher the service of a Notlca of Pizpute the CEO aof Raq . of thalr pala ARG the Supplier's b owner, musl confer at least ance {0 attempt lo resclve e QI3pUe
and, fcTrg mAokion, te AAMPt to agrer on an altemative methad of resoiving e dlsputa,
v TERMINATION
as For broach
Seqwater may terminate the Conbract with inmadiate effect, by giving wrikian notics to the Suppiiar If the Suppliar Breaches a pravision of the Conteadd and;
() Miha bragch ik capable of ramady, fsds tu remedy tha aach within 2 tme (nat Fol Doys) afar iving notics of tha brmach; ar
)  ths'hmach eAannol b= remedisd,
202 For convenlence
(5) Baqwater may, &l By e withowt cause tarminate the Contract by wrilan notica
) I Seqwmer wrminztes the Tantract unoer tis clause, Eaqwalar muc, subjact to paragraph 20.2(c), pay % the Supplisc:
b any amounts payatie to the Buppliar for ha parlomence of the work unaer the Sontracl In accodance with ibe Comrack;
(13 an amount 1a ompensela the Suppler Iof thozs coats raaeonaPly and necessarily thcuTed by the Buppiar in consaquanca of (ha tarmination of the Contael.
{0 Baqwaler wil nol. ba liabis to make any payment to the Supplier:
@ forthe fose of p Ive prottar q uosts, Ipss or
[} in excess nl e amaun! W3t would have baon paid had he wirt. undnr e Contract bewn cortwisted Rowever, tha Supplizr must de Rs Best ta minimise thade Come 1o Seqwatsr.
21  BBCELLANEDUS PRAVISIONS
214 QFoveming law
Tha Contrac Is 9. Dy ha faws of Q. 3nA azch pafty irrevacatly and uncondtionally sLmmRz.t4 tha junsgiction of Vie cous of Qussnsiang,
31,z Notices and other communications
A notics, damend, CONISA Or communieation under e Contract (Notice) must ba in writing, In English and algnad By & persen duly authofized by the senfer and Rand defivared of el by prapaid post or
TRCHMIlA to the recipient's canact address sgecified (nthe PO, ac Vead Gy sny NOLCR gvan by the rezipisnt to B esndsr.
212 Forca Mujours
(2 W2 Force Majeurs Event nerurs, and It affacta Githar prily (afactad Pany), ths Affected Farly may piva the oifer party 3 writen notica of the Force Majeura Evsnt ang notitying IRat the ohigations ot
Te Afieciad Paity ara suapandad 1o the axtont that they ars affecing by the event, fram the Aate of the written natice unti cescation of Aa FOCe Majeurs Event.
@  On cassalion 2l Ihe Force Majeure Event. the Affected Perly must wilhjn a rakaonkabla time give wriltan noflce to the other party af the cezsalian oY tha avanl; and resums pertormance of the
obigalons suspunded a2 3 Mesuft nf the event,
21.4 Agcipnmant
[C] Swqwntal may asslgn any of s Aghts urder the Cantract, ar may novala fie rights and ebligutions undar thie aprasmant without ihe consenl of the Hupptior, The Bupplber must sxacite all goauments
necassary to give eflect to any novalian or agsignment parmiad unrsr this diause 21.0().
M) The Buppler must Aot Assig, subfieanca of Navedn the Zontrant or 2y right under ths Contract uni=ss it Ras Seqwater's wrlien cansanl,
Hns Succassors and prynited assipns
The Contract i Bin@inp Upan ant takes gffoct {or tha Banai of (W6 pATUeR, and Chair refpective auccessors and parmited asias.
219 Rajationanip .
The Suppliar Is 2n inflepentant cupplior for tha purpesas of the CofteAct and nothing in Mie Contm< I p of Ip, jat venuge or amployer 2nd emplayes,

Queensland Bulk Water Supply Autharty (QBWSA) Page:1af3 Purchase Droer No_: POODZ703
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Collins, Kristie

From: bounce@janison.com.au on behalf of kelvino@widebaywater.qld.gov.au
Sent: Tuesday, 29 September 2009 9:37 AM

To: Leeson, Helen

Subject: Announcement: Email subscription list to the Queensland Water Directorate

Dear Group

The Queensland Water Directorate is an industry body that is comprised of member Water
Utilities within Queensland.

The Directorate undertakes a number of activities on behalf of the Qld Water Industry.
One of the services they provide it a e-flash service whereby they pass on information
of potential use to subscribers via email.

Below is one of the most recent e-flashes for you to have a look at. At the bottom are
instructions on how to subscribe to this emial service if you would like.

Queensland Water Directorate (gldwater) e-flash

Information for Water Industry Managers and Practitioners in Queensland
(Issue #66) 25 September 2009

As anyone with even a small connection to the Queensland Water Industry now knows,
legislation that came into effect in January this year has forever changed the way
that safety of drinking water supplies is managed across the State. These changes are
among the most momentous for the management of water in Queensland for many years.
Four key issues require urgent attention from all Drinking Water Service Providers.

1. Quarterly Reporting

The significance of the new requirements has been recognised by Service Providers and
the quarterly reporting regime introduced under the legislation (see e-Flash #59, and
e-Flash #63) is now being addressed by nearly all reporting entities. If you have not
addressed these requirements you are among a small minority and there is a suggestion
that the State may have to use a range of approaches including compliance notices to
ensure full compliance. Ongoing accurate reporting is a key part of providing a
drinking water service under the new legislation.

2. Incident Reporting

More concerning are reports that a number of Service Providers have not submitted &2
~incident reportsd?T (see e-Flash #56) to DERM (for example when E. coli is detected
in a drinking water supply). All Drinking Water Service Providers are encouraged to
comply with this requirement or if you are experiencing difficulties, please contact
either gldwater (Rob Fearon 47" 3252 4701), LGAQ (Mark Piorkowski &2" 3000 2226) or
the Office of the Water Supply Regulator (DERM - 07 3247 0375) to discuss these
issues.

3. Guideline for Drinking Water Quality Management Plans

When the Bill introducing Water Supply (Safety and Reliability) Act 2008 was
introduced, the industry, qldwater and LGAQ were not consulted (see e-Flash #37).
However, at that time, the industry was guaranteed that broad input would be sought on
the regulatory guideline that will determine how Drinking Water Quality Management
Plans are written. This consultation phase has now commenced.

DERM have formed an industry reference:group to advise on the creation of the
guideline with broad representation from WSPs across the state, LGAQ and gldwater.
When the draft guideline is prepared it will be distributed through various avenues,
including future e-Flashes and LGAQ circulars, to gather feedback from the broader
industry.

4. Drinking Water Scheme Assessment Program
As mentioned in e-Flash # 62, site visits by DERM to over 40 (small and medium)
Drinking Water Service Providers across the state commenced this month and will

1
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continue for the remainder of the year. If you are to be visited, you will have been
notified in a letter to the CEO of the DWSP or Council.

The aim of the program is to gain an overview of infrastructure and management
practices of small to medium drinking water service providers and to help identify the
challenges and key issues that the drinking water industry face in meeting their
regulatory obligations

In discussions with several members it has become apparent that word of this
assessment program has not been communicated fully across all service providers. Given
the number of small and medium providers in the State, it is likely that most will
receive a visit of some sort in the next few months. If you and your staff havend?Tt
heard about this program, itd?Ts time to find out whether and when you will be
visited. Please contact gldwater (Rob Fearon &?" 3252 4701) if you have any questions.

This message may be passed on to interested individuals and organisations.

To add your name to the distribution list, email &?osubscribed? to
hgoldegldwater.com.au To remove your name from the distribution list, email &7
ounsubscribed? to hgoldegldwater.com.au Visit gldwater at http://www.gldwater.com.au/

Kelvin O'Halloran
http://widebay.janison.com

2
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Queensland
Government
Our ref: 09/5147
23 FEB 2["]9 Department of

Infrastructure and Planning

Mr Trevor Schwenke

Institute Director

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE , EECEIVIE
Locked Mail Bag 279

Maryborough QLD 4650 25 FEB 2009

Dear Mr Schwenke

As you are aware, the Queensland Government is committed to a timetable for the
introduction of water fluoridation in Queensland.

A key supporting element of the Queensland Water Fluoridation project has been the
development of a Queensland focussed unit of competence (NPW276), led by Kate
Niblett from your Institute while on secondment to the Department of Infrastructure and
Planning.

Kate’s leadership in this process ensured the successful development of the unit within
tight timeframes to ensure that fluoridation plant operators in Queensland are now able to
achieve the requirements of the Water Fluoridation Regulation 2008, whereby operators
must have the necessary training, skills and knowledge to operate a fluoridation plant.

I recognise the significant contribution of the Innovations Team, located at the Hervey
Bay Campus for their leadership and effort in the timely development of the web-based
material to support this unit. I understand they were awarded Institute recognition for
‘innovation in product design’ for the development of the on-line training program for
water fluoridation operators. Please extend my thanks and congratulations to the team.

Staff from the Infrastructure Delivery Group have enjoyed developing and maintaining
the positive working relationship with the Wide Bay Institute of TAFE to implement this
phase of the Queensland Water Fluoridation project. They look forward to continuing to
work with the team to continue the project though 2009.

Thank you for the support and positive approach demonstrated by the Wide Bay Institute
of TAFE staff towards this project, and I look forward to further success in 2009.

Yours sincerely

Colin Jensen Executive Building
. 100 George Street

Coordinator-General PO Box 15009

Director-General City East Queensland 4002

Telephone +61 7 3227 8548
Facsimile +61 7 3224 4683

Website www.dip.qld.gov.au
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Department of Water & Energy

NSW Government

Contact: BilHo

Lynne Dixon Phone: 02 8281 7326
Queensiand Health Fax: 028281 7353
PO Box 48 . Email:  billho@dwe.nsw.gov.au
BRISBANE QUEENSLAND 4001 Our ref:

Your ref:

File:
20 May 2008

Dear Ms Dixon

OPERATOR TRAINING COURSE NOTES]

As requested by Helen Clifford, enclosed is a copy NSW Fluoridation Operator Training Course
Notes for Queensiand Health to develop its own course.

These notes are developed by NSW Health and the NSW Department of Water and Energy.

It would be appreciated that recognition is given two these two organisations if materials from
these course notes are used.
Feel free to contact me if | can be of further assistance,

”

Yours sincerely

%

Bill Ho ;
Manager Water & Sewerage
Infrastructure & Funding .

Document Registered
in RecFind

Rog # = oSO IY

Level 17, 227 Elizabeth Street, Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 3889 Sydney NSW 2001 Australia
t+61282817777 | f+61282817799 | DX 332 Sydney | e information@dwe.nsw.gov.au

www.dwe.nsw.gov.au | aBns8 132718272
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NSW Governmeant
of Water & Energy

e O warer
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Qld Water Fluoridation Project

Queensland Water Fluoridation Project (QWFP) is an
environmental health State Government priority for the
next four years.

December 2007 the State Government announced it
would implement mandatory fluoridation of public water
supplies where the supply services populations of 1000 or
more people.

Water Treatment plant operators would require training to
meet the new legal requirements

It also involves fluoridating the water supplies to
indigenous communities where the existing infrastructure
is able to accommodate it.

e ¥ Queensland Government

3
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So why choose e-learning?

400+ Students

135 sites from the
tip of Cape York to
the Border

Over 4 years

Must co-ordinate
with equipment
rollout

S coast | TAFE Queensland
- Tare ¥ Queensland Government
=
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Who are the students?

* Metropolitan

* Regional and remote

* Indigenous

« Experienced operators (over 45)
* Low computer literacy

No previous qualifications

S s coast | TAFE Queensland
o 4.n=}m. * Queensland Government

p=
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Project Scope

» Consistent standardised training
across the state and over 4 years

* Must meet quality guidelines of
AQTF, Qld Health, DLG, DIP
* Must be accessible by all

* Must be co-ordinated with
equipment roll out

 Must be cost effective

coast | TAFE Queensiand
e > (ueensland Government
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So what did we do?

Qld Water Directorate and
TAFE QId convinced the
Qld Govt that e-learning
was a viable option for
operator training

Ran a pilot for 70 operators
Reviewed and re-jigged the
pilot

. coast | TAFE Queensland
e " Queensland Government
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What did the learning
product look like?

Valcome to WWR278 Fluoridation

1

rewind w

Discuss with your mates

existing risk management procedures.

How does your workplace identify risks and hazards?
Discuss how the addition of a fluoride dosing system will affect

TAFE Queensland

¥ Queensland Government
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On-line assessment

Answer Not Yet Checked, Question Value: 1

6 Chlorine may be stored in a fluoride storage area.
O True
O False

Answer Not Yet Checked, Question Value: 1

7 If fluoridation chemicals are stored in an indoor area, warning signs must be displayed at:
(& a) the main point of entry to the building where the store is located
{3 b) either, at every point of entry to the storeroom or enclosure, or adjacent to the fluoridation chemicals
C c) both g) and b)

Answer Not Yet Checked, Question Value: 1

8 Inventory issue and processing involves: (you may select more than one answer)
[] checking the materials usage forms have been completed

[} goods issued

[} transfers

| TAFE Queensland

¥ Queensland Government
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Outcomes
Over seventy students
completing

Decision by Govt agencies to
continue operator training on-line

By 2012 every water treatment
plant in QId will have
mxnm:n:oma on-line learning

e bl

e coast TAFE Queensland
L e " Queensland Government
T if.i.a«ri

L.
e
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Breaking down the
Barriers

Research indicates that the largest
barrier to acceptance of on-line
learning is ....... perception

“The course was excellent; the only reason |
was a little uncomfortable was that I've
never done a course before in this manner’
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Norman, Donna

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent:  Thursday, 5 March 2009 11:53 AM

To: Norman, Donna

Cc: lynne.dixon@dip.qgld.gov.au; david.atley@dip.gld.gov.au
Subject: RE: Gold Coast Water

Thank you Donna but as the project manager for DIP it is my responsibility to ensure that any issues with the
PPWS haeve been resolved. Therefore | would like:

1. A report from Tracie on when / how the issues have been resolved

2. Contact details for Gold Coast Water so | can assess any process flaws which have occurred througout the
pilot. This issue may impact on future delivery and | would like to rectify any problems prior to the larger state-
wide roll out

Should you have an issues with supplying me the contact details for GCWater, then perhaps you would oblige
me by giving me a call on 0438 160 232 to discuss the matter

Regards
Kate

From: Norman, Donna

Sent: Thu 5/03/2009 11:42 AM
To: Niblett, Kate

Cc: Regan, Tracie; Leeson, Helen
Subject: RE: Goid Coast Water

Hi Kate

Tracie will contact Gold Coast Water’s manager to resolve their training concerns as she has advised that she
has been in contact with him previously.

Cheers

Yisnna Norman

Donna Norman | Director, Training Solutions | Sales and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay Institute of TAFE |
LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Provider No. 02013A

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Thursday, 5 March 2009 10:25 AM
To: Norman, Donna

Cc: Regan, Tracie

Subject: Gold Coast Water

Good morning Donna

Could you please forward the details (name, phone and email address) for your contact at Gold Coast Water.
The trainer contacted me yesterday with some concerns regarding the training for a number of fellows
currently enrolled.

I would prefer to talk directly with their manager and sort it out rather than try to go through individual students
- hence my request

Regards |
Kate l
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A J

Project Manager - Operator Training
Qld Fluoridation Project
0438 160 232
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WideBayTAFE

20 October 2008

Mr Jim Pruss Al Mail

Executive General Manager, Sustainable Water & Asset Delivery e gt G 4650

Seqwater Australia

PO Box 16146 Web

Clty East QLD 4002 widebay.tafe.qld.gov.au
Phone

1300 656 188
Dear Mr Pruss

Bundaberg

On behalf of TAFE QId | would like to thank you for the opportunity to submiit ‘é‘fr:'észigea 44670
this quote for training in NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report Fluoridation Fax 07 4150 5891
Systems to your organisation.

‘ - Gympie
From your discussions with Kate Niblett, | have prepared a proposal designed 71 Cartwright Road
to meet your needs in terms of desired services and value. i O 3650

Delivery staff Hervey Bay

Urraween Road
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE and Skillstech are part of TAFE Queensland and, ~FabaQd®es
as such, are able to draw upon the vast experience and resources of
Queensland’s largest training provider. Our modern facilities, combined with Maryborough
our highly qualified and experienced staff, means students are provided with  Nagel street
the skills and knowledge that will ensure enhanced work performance. This g‘:;yboml'g?h 3‘;’342;”&
means your organisation is assured of quality, up to date training that provides
recognised qualifications.

Details of Student Enrolment and Assessment Cost:

Program details Per Student Fee

NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report $500.00
Fluoridation Systems

Details of Training Cost:

Program details Duration | No. of partlc'lpants Session fee
wks/hrs per session
NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report | 5 x 2 s'47(‘°’]per class $22,545.00
Fluoridation Systems Days
Faceto
Face
Onsite
17/11/08
to |
02/12/08
| | TAFE Queensland
> Queensland Government
Department of
Education, Training and the Asts
Form 245/Issue draft/WBIT111 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE ABN 54 456 676 679
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Details of the Observation Cost: }

. Duratidn
Program details Term Dates Fee
NWP276A Monitor, Operate and 5 Days 1/12/08 to 15/12/08 | $10,980.00
Report Fluoridation Systems Onsite

The above fee includes:

Delivery and assessment

Learning and study materials

Course evaluations

Enrolment and administration processes
TAFE Statement of Attendance

Quotation validity
This quotation will remain valid for 30 days from the date herein.
Quality assurance

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE is currently operating a third party certified Quality Assurance System.
This certification complies with the requirements of AS/NZS 1SO 9001:2000 and is effective from 4
December 2007. The certification number is 7298.

Goods and services tax

Where a goods and services tax (GST) is imposed in Australia and has application to any supply of
a product or services in this contract, pay to Wide Bay Institute of TAFE (the Institute), subject to
the Institute issuing a valid tax invoice, such amounts as the Institute shall, by law, be required to
collect GST.

Confirmation of course particulars

It would be appreciated if you could notify'Wide Bay Institute of TAFE as soon as possible in
regard to and changes to the delivery of services. This will allow us time for preparation and
organisation.

Confirmation of acceptance — method of payment

Acceptance of this offer shall be made in writing. For your convenience, a Form of Agreement is
attached. Should you wish to accept this quote please complete, sign and return the Form of
Agreement via fax prior to program commencement. Payment will be required as agreed on the
Form of Agreement payment schedule.

We are very keen to deliver these services for you and will be happy to commence negotiations
regarding a start date as soon as you have completed the attached Form of Agreement.

Form 245/Issue draftWBIT111 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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' Cancellation/withdrawal clause 1
The organisation agrees to accept the terms and conditions as detailed below:

a) Refund if program or course cancelled by Institute director
¢ If the Institute Director cancels a course before it starts, the Institute Director must
refund the fees paid for the program or course.

b) Refund if enrolment cancelled more than 5 Days before program or course starts
o If a student cancels enrolment in a non-government funded course five days before it
starts, the Institute Director must refund the fees the student paid for the program or
course after deducting an administration charge of $10.00.

c) Refund if enrolment cancelled less than 5 days before program or course starts
o If a student cancels enrolment in a non-government funded course less than 5 days
before it starts, the Institute Director shall not refund any fees and charges paid by/for
the student and shall not cancel any remaining payments due in respect of the
enrolment.

d) Refused applications for fee exemptions, refunds and time to pay

« If the Institute Director refuses a person’s application for a fee exemption, refund or
time to pay, the Institute Director must give the person written notice of the reasons
for refusal.

e The person may, within 7 days after the written notice is given, apply to the Institute
Director for a reconsideration of the refusal.

¢ An Institute staff member more senior than the staff member who refused the original
application must reconsider the refusal.

All cancellation/withdrawals relating to non-government funded programs must be made on the
prescribed form in accordance with the TAFE Qld Student Refund Policy.

If you require any further information or clérification, please feel free to contact me on 07 41
202459.

Citizenship of Participants

Please note that any participants covered by this agreement who are not Australian Citizens may
not be eligible to receive training at the above quoted price. Should this situation arise, please
contact the Administration Officer on the number below for further clarification.

Point of contact — acceptance of agreement

To allow us to offer you a point of contactlonce agreement has been accepted, you have been
assigned to: ‘
o Donna Norman on 07 41202459 for all program delivery issues.
o Lorelle Nordling, Administration Officer Sales and International on (07) 4120 2467 for all
administrative and financial enquiries.

Form 245/Issue draft WBIT111 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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Again, thank you for allowing TAFE Qld the opportunity to quote on providing you with high quality
services.

Yours sincerely
Sighted & Signed
DONNA NORMAN

A/Director, Training Solutions
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Form 245/Issue draft/ WBIT111 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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v ) *
Form of Agreement .« NN TAFE Queensland
The organisation agrees to accept the terms and W]& eBayTAFE \QUBY" Queensland Government

conditions as detailed below.

Department of
Education, Training and the Arts
Quote Date: 20/10/08 Quote expiry date: 20/11/08
Client Trading Name: Jim Pruss
CEO/Manager/Owner Name: Seqwater
Position title: Executive General Manager, Sustainable Water & Asset Delivery
Signature:
Date:
Agreement start date: 17/10/08 Agreement end date: 15/01/08
Description of Services to be provided:
Details of Student Enrolment Cost:
Program details Per Student Enrolment Fee
NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report $500.00
Fluoridation Systems
Payment schedule
$500.00/enrolled student 7o be reconciled/for payment to the Institute on a monthly basis
Details of Training Cost:
Program details Duration | No. of partic-ipants Session fee
wks/hrs per session
NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report | 10 Days per class $22,545.00
Fluoridation Systems Face to
Face
Onsite
17/11/08 |
to
02/12/08
Details of the Observation Cost:
. Duration
Program details Term Dates Fee
NWP276A Monitor, Operate and 5 Days 1/12/08 to 15/12/08 | $10,980.00
Report Fluoridation Systems Onsite
Total cost
$33,525.00
I
Payment schedule
$33,525.00 Due 15/12/08 upon receipt of an Invoice the Client will transfer this expense to the
Institute via Internal Journal Transfer
Form 246/Issue 02/WBIT111 13/11/07 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE Page 10of 3
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Billing details
Contact name: Jim Pruss

Purchase order no (if applicable):

Billing address: Seqwater, PO Box 16146,

Town/State/Postcode: City East QLD 4002

ABN:

Phone:

Mobile:

Fax:

Email: jpruss@seqwater.com.au

On completion, please return this form by fax to (07) 4120 2466 or mail to:

Administration Officer, Sales and International
Training Solutions

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

LMB 279

MARYBOROUGH QLD 4650

Form 246/Issue 02/WBIT111 13/11/07 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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PAGE 2 — TAFE USE ONLY - SALES OFFICER TO COMPLETE

DONNA NORMAN

Sales Officer Name
Client Trading Name SEQWATER
Client Contact Name JIM PRUSS

Qualification Program Code

NWP276A MONITOR, OPERATE AND REPORT FLUORIDATION PROCESSES.

Qualification Name/Title

LIST OF UNITS
if not full program)

Delivery Mode

INTERNAL [] ONLINE []

EXTERNAL [] BLENDED

Location of Training

Landers Shute/ Westbank/ Molindinar - Online

Campus doing delivery
(if different from Location of Training)

Skillstech & Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Training commencement date:

10/11/08

Training completion date

15/01/08

Trainer Name

| Wide Bay Wéter Caorporation

Fee to be charged
(please indicate fee per person or per
group)

$33, 525.00

Training & Observation Services

$500.00

Per Enrolled Student

Fund Source

M FEE FOR SERVICE

[ ] DIRECT GRANT

[ | LEVERAGED

(if leveraged you need to attach a
costing matrix which includes
each unit of competency)

Notes which may assist in setting up the Delivery Package:

Requires a CNQ code for NWP276

Administration Officer Sales & International to complete

Recorded on CRM

Contract Code:

Schedule ID:

Notes for Customer Care Leader

Form 246/Issue 02/WBIT111 13/11/07
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Form of Agreement WideBa(?FAFE @ms Queenstand

The organisation agrees to accept the terms and Queensiand Government
conditions as detalled below. Department of
: Educatton, Tralning and the Arts
Quote Date: 20/10/08 Quote expiry date! 20/11/08
Client Trading Name: Jim Pruss
CEOQO/Manager/Owner Name; Seqwaler
Position title: Executive Ggneral Manager, Sustainable Water & Asset Delivery
Signature: j [ r."/v"'
Date: U ;2_<ZI1¢ [d'z v
Agreement start date: 17/10/08 Agreement end date: 15/01/08
Description of Services to be provided: |
Details of Student Enrolment Cost: ‘
Program details Per Student Enrolment Fee
NWP276A Manilor, Operate and Report $500.00
Flucridation Systems
Payment schedule
$500.00!e_n|_'o|.led student  To be reconciled for payment to the Institute on a monthly basis |
Details of Training Cost:
' o Duration | No. of participants o
| Program detaiyls wks/hrs per sesslon Session fee
NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report | 10 Days 20 per class $22,545.00
Fluoridation Systems Face to
Face
Onsite.
17/11/08
lo
02/12/08 ‘
Details of the Observation Cost:
Duration A o
Program details “Term Dates Fee
NWP276A Monitor, Operate and 5Days | 1M2/08to 15/12/08 | $10,980.00
Report Fiuoridation Systems Onsite
Total cost
$33,525.00
Payment schedule |
$33,525.00 Due 15/12/08 upon receipt oﬂ an Invoice the Client will transfer this expense to the
Institute via Internal Journal Transfer |
|
Form 246/lssue 02MBIT111 13/11/07 © 7 Wide Bay Inslitute of TAFE ' ' Page 10f 3
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Billing details
Contact name: Jim Pruss

Purchase order no (if appticable):

Billing address: Seqwater, PO Box 16146,

Town/State/Postcode: City East QLD 4002
ABN: 1

—

Phone:

Mobile:

Fax:

.Email: jpruss@seqwater.com.au

On completion, please return this form by fax to (07) 4120 2466 or mall lo:
Administration Officer, Sales and International
Training Solutions
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
LMB 279
MARYBOROUGH QLD 4650

Form 246fssue 02AWBIT111 131107 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE I Pape 2 of 3
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PAGE 2 - TAFE USE ONLY — SALES OFFICER TO COMPLETE

Sales Officer Name DONNA NORMAN
Client Trading Name SEQWATER
Clisnt Contact Name JIM PRUSS

Qualification Program Code

NWP276A MOﬁITOR. OPERATE AND REPORT FLUORIDATION PROCESSES.

Qualification Name/Title

LIST OF UNITS
if not fulf program)

Delivery Mode

INTERNAL [ | ONLINE [ ] | EXTERNAL ] | BLENDED ®

Location of Training

Landers Shute/ Westbank/ Molindinar - Online

Campus doing delivery
{if different from Localion of Training)

Skillstech & Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Training commencement date: | 10/11/08

Tralning completion date 15/01/08

Trainer Name "Wide Bay Water Corporation

Fee to be charged $33, 525.00 ' $500.00

(please indicale jee per person or per
up)

Training & Observation Services | Per Enrolled Student

Fund Source

[:l DIRECT GRANT I:‘ LEVERAGED
{if leveraged you need lo atlach a
cosling malrix which includes
gach unit of competency)

M FEE FOR SERVICE

Notes which may assist in setting up the Delivery Package:

Requires a CNQ code for NWP276

Administration Officer Sales & International to complete

Recorded on CRM

Contract Cade:

Schedule 1D:

MNotes for Custome( Care Leader

Form 246flssue 02\WBIT111 13/11/07
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Norman, Donna

From: Norman, Donna

Sent: Wednesday, 10 December 2008 1:30 PM

To: Lynne Dixon

Cc: Niblett, Kate; Leeson, Helen

Subject: Proposal for NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report Fluoridation Systems

Importance: High
Attachments: Proposal Dept Infrastructure & Planning NWP276A.pdf
HiLynne

Please find attached Wide Bay Institute of TAFE’s confirmation letter to deliver NWP276A Monitor, Operate
and Report Fluoridation Systems to Public Potable Water Suppliers.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should require any further information.

Cheers for now.

@amw%mma

Donna Norman | A/Director, Training Solutions | Sales and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay institute of TAFE
| LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Provider No. 02013A
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« ‘
WideBay TAFE

| TAFE Queensland

> Queensland Government

Department of
Education, Training and the Arts

10 December 2008

Lynne Dixon

Department Infrastructure and Planning
Comalco House

30/12 Creek St

Brisbane

Dear Lynne

This letter is to confirm that Wide Bay Institute of TAFE will provide
training in NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report Fluoridation
Systems to Public Potable Water Suppliers for the period 2009 to
2012.

The training will be delivered via an online course through Wide Bay
TAFE’s Learning Management System, Janison.

In 2009, the training will be quoted to Public Potable Water Suppliers
at a cost of $500 per student. This cost will be reviewed on an annual
basis and will be subject to an annual:CPl increase. GST is not
applicable to this fee.

Public Patable Water Suppliers will be invoiced upon enrolment of &
student with invoice terms of 30 days.

Wide Bay TAFE looks forward to working with the Department of
Infrastructure and Planning to deliver flexible, quality, and relevant
training for Public Potable Water Suppliers.

Kind regards Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Locked Mail Bag 279

Maryborough Queensland 4650
Telephone 1300 656 188

Facsimile +61 7 4123 4184

Website www.widebay.tafe.qld.gov.au
E-mail wbit.enquiries@deta.gld.gov.au

DONNA NORMAN

A/Director Campus Locations
Training Solutions Bundaberg

= 07 4120 2459 : Gympie

Sl donna.norman@deta.qu.gov.%a Hervey Bay

Maryborough

ABN 54 456 676 679
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Norman, Donna

From: Norman, Donna

Sent: Wednesday, 17 December 2008 2:08 PM

To: Lynne Dixon

Subject: RE: Proposal for NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report Fluoridation Systems

Great, thanks very much.

Cheers

Donna HNorman

Donna Norman | A/Director, Training Solutions | Sales and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
| LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Provider No. 02013A

Sent: Wednesday, 17 December 2008 2:07 PM
To: Norman, Donna
Subject: RE: Proposal for NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report Fluoridation Systems

Hi Donna,
The chat on Fri is intended to sort a lot of thisi stuff out. We will be back to you then.
Cheers

Lynne

Lynne Dixon
Director, infrastructure Delivery
Department of Infrastructure and Planning

tel +61 7 3898 0450

mob 0417 196 818

fax +61 7 3898 0486

post PO Box 15009 City East Qld 4002

Level 4 | Cromwell House | 200 Mary Street | Brisbane Qlid 4000

lynne.dixon@dip.gld.gov.au

www.dip.qgld.gov.au

From: Norman, Donna [mailto:Donna.Norman@deta.gld.gov.au]

Sent: Wednesday, 17 December 2008 2:06 PM

To: Lynne Dixon ‘

Subject: RE: Proposal for NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report Fluoridation Systems

30/09/2009  pET RTI Application 340/5/1797 - File A - Document No. 327 of 991
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Hi Lynne

| spoke with Kate Niblett about this and she sald that she is meeting with you on Friday and should be able to
clear this up with you then.

Is that OK? Or do you need me to source some information for you?
Please let me know.

Many thanks

Disnna Norman

Donna Norman | A/Director, Training Solutions | Sales and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
| LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Provider No. 02013A

From: Lynne Dixon [mailto:Lynne.Dixon@dip.qld.gov.au]

Sent: Wednesday, 17 December 2008 1:22 PM

To: Norman, Donna

Subject: FW: Proposal for NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report Fluoridation Systems
Importance: High

Hi Donna,

Thanks for sending through the attached letter, however, it only deals with 1 component of the delivery that |
require for the fluoride competency unit for public potable water suppliers.

I would like to get some more clarity around all elements of delivery before it any delivery agreements or
assumptions are made.

| am sorry if this has caused any inconvenience or confusion.
Please call if you wish to discuss.
Cheers

Lynne

Lynne Dixon
Director, Infrastructure Delivery
Department of Infrastructure and Planning

tel +61 7 3898 0450

mob 0417 196 818

fax +61 7 3898 0486

post PO Box 15009 City East Qld 4002

Level 4| Cromwell House | 200 Mary Street | Brisbane Qld 4000

lynne.dixon@dip.qld.gov.au

www.dip.qld.gov.au
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From: Norman, Donna [mailto:Donna.Norman@deta.qgld.gov.au]

Sent: Wednesday, 10 December 2008 1:30 PM

To: Lynne Dixon

Cc: Niblett, Kate; Leeson, Helen

Subject: Proposal for NWP276A Monitor, Operate and Report Fluoridation Systems
Importance: High

Hi Lynne

Please find attached Wide Bay Institute of TAFE’s confirmation letter to deliver NWP276A Monitor, Operate
and Report Fluoridation Systems to Public Potable Water Suppliers.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should require any further information.

Cheers for now.

@%mw%m

Donna Norman | A/Director, Training Solutions | Sales and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
| LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Provider No. 02013A

This E-Mail is intended only for the addressee. Its use is limited to that intended by the author at the
time and it is not to be distributed without the author's consent. Unless otherwise stated, the State of
Queensland accepts no liability for the contents of this E-Mail except where subsequently confirmed
in writing. The opinions expressed in this E-Mail are those of the author and do not necessarily
represent the views of the State of Queensland. This E-Mail is confidential and may be subject to a
claim of legal privilege.

If you have received this E-Mail in error, please notify the author and delete this message
immediately.

IDEPTSTAMP1!
Unless stated otherwise, this email, together with any attachments, is intended £

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and n
Unless stated otherwise, this email, together with any attachments, is intended £

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and n
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Norman, Donna

From: Norman, Donna

Sent: Wednesday, 10 June 2009 2:34 PM

To: gsearle@seqwater.com.au

Subject: Quote for NWP276A Monitor operate and report fluoridation systems

Importance: High

Attachments: QUOTE_Geoff Searle SEQ Water.doc; FOA~Geoff Searle_SEQ Water _Fluoridation
Unit.doc

Hi Geoff

Please find attached Wide Bay Institute of TAFE’s quote and Form of Agreement for the delivery of
NWP276A Monitor operate and report fluoridation systems for your consideration.

Should you wish to accept this quote please complete and sign the Form of Agreement and return via fax as
indicated on this document.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this proposal.

Cheers for now.

Disnna Nerman
Donna Norman | Director, Training Solutions | Industry Engagement and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay

Institute of TAFE | LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Provider No. 02013A
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WideBayTAFE

10 June 2009

Geoff Searle
SEQ Water

Dear Geoff

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE thanks you for the opportunity to submiit this quote
for training in fluoridation.

From your discussions with Mary Ward, | have prepared a proposal designed
to meet your needs in terms of desired services and value.

Delivery staff

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE is part of TAFE Queensland and, as such, is able
to draw upon the vast experience and resources of Queensland’s largest
training provider. Our modern facilities, combined with our highly qualified and
experienced staff, means students are provided with the skills and knowledge
that will ensure enhanced work performance. This means your organisation is

All Mail

Locked Mail Bag 279
Maryborough QId 4650
Australia

Web
widebay.tafe.qgld.gov.au

Phone
1300 656 188

Bundaberg

Walker Street
Bundaberg Qid 4670
Fax 07 4150 5891

Gympie

71 Cartwright Road
Gympie Qld 4570

Fax 07 5480 3650

Hervey Bay
Urraween Road
Pialba Qld 4655

. .. . . i . Fax 07 4120 6423
assured of quality, up to date training that provides recognised qualifications.

. . . . Maryb h
Details of Individual’s Training Nai,z Stroet
Maryborough Qld 4650
Duration Participant Fax 07 4123 4184
B ura
Program details Term fee
NWP276A Monitor operate and report fluoridation 6 -8 Wks $500.00
systems (Online Delivery)

The above fee includes:

Ornline Delivery and assessment
Learning and study materials

Course evaluations

Enrolment and administration processes
TAFE Statement of Attainment

Venue

The specified training will be delivered online. On successful completion of
this training, participants will receive a nationally recognised TAFE Statement
of Attainment. ‘

Datels |

TAFE Queensland

Delivery dates to be confirmed at time of acceptance of quote. ,
Queensland Government

Department of
Education, Training and the Arts

Form 245/Issue draftWBIT111 ‘ Wide Bay Institute of TAFE ABN 54 456 676 679
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d) Refused applications for fee exemptions, refunds and time to pay

o If the Institute Director refuses a person’s application for a fee exemption, refund or
time to pay, the Institute Director must give the person written notice of the reasons
for refusal.

¢ The person may, within 7 days after the written notice is given, apply to the Institute
Director for a reconsideration of the refusal.

¢ An Institute staff member more senior than the staff member who refused the original
application must reconsider the refusal.

All cancellation/withdrawals relating to non-government funded programs must be made on the
prescribed form in accordance with the TAFE Qld Student Refund Policy.

If you require any further information or clarification, please feel free to contact me on 07
41202459.

Citizenship of Participants

Please note that any participants covered by this agreement who are not Australian Citizens may
not be eligible to receive training at the above quoted price. Should this situation arise, please
contact the Executive Support Officer on the number below for further clarification.

Point of contact — acceptance of agreement

To allow us to offer you a point of contact once agreement has been accepted, you have been
assigned to:
e Donna Norman on 07 41202459 for all program delivery issues.
o Lorelle Nordling, Executive Support Officer, Training Solutions on (07) 4120 2467 for all
administrative and financial enquiries.

Again, thank you for allowing Wide Bay Institute of TAFE the opportunity to quote on providing you
with high quality services.

Yours sincerely

DONNA NORMAN
Director, Training Solutions
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Form 245/Issue draft/WBIT111 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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Form of Agreement <

The organisation agrees to accept the terms and W]dﬁB@yTAFE |

conditions as detailed below.

Quote Date: 10/09/09 Quote expiry date:
Client Trading Name: SEQ Water

_ TAFE Queensland

AN

"B Queensland Government

Department of
Education, Training and the Arts

10/10/09

CEO/Manager/Owner Name:  Geoff Searle

Position title:

Signature:

Date:

Agreement start date: Agreement end date:

Number of Description of Training to be provided

participants per group

(if group training, then list of
participants names needs

{0 be provided by dlient 1 NWP276A Monitor operate and report fluoridation systems
approx. 1 week prior to ‘ . .

commencement of training) (Online Delivery)

OR

Participant’s name if Duration of training 6 - 8 weeks

individual eg hrs, wks, mths or yrs.

Total cost per person

$500.00

Payment schedule
$500.00/person Due by  100% on enrolment ™

* Please note Cancellation / withdrawal clause applies to the Payment schedule as detailed in the Quote letter.

Billing details
Contact name: Geoff Searle

Purchase order no (if applicable):

Billing address:

Town/State/Postcode:

ABN:

Phone:

Mobile:

Fax:

Email: gsearle@segwater.com.au

On completion, please return this form by fax to (07) 4120 2466 or mail to:

Executive Support Officer
Training Solutions

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
LMB 279

MARYBOROUGH QLD 4650

Form 246/lssue 02/WBIT111 13/11/07 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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Norman, Donna

From: Norman, Donna

Sent: Tuesday, 25 August 2009 3:58 PM

To: ‘rburch@seqwater.com.au'

Cc: Leeson, Helen

Subject: \F/ive\;ised Quote & Forms of Agreement for Development of Fluoridation Resources - SEQ
ater

Importance: High

Attachments: FOA~SEQ Water Resource Development_Topic 2.doc; FOA~SEQ Water Resource
Development_Topic 1.doc; QUOTE_SEQ Water Resource Development Ver 2.doc

Tracking: Recipient Read
'rburch@seqwater.com.au’
Leeson, Helen Read: 25/08/2009 4:40 PM
Hi Ralph

Please find attached the revised quote and forms of agreements for the development of fluoridation resources
under Topics 1 and 2 as discussed with Kate Niblett.

You will note that two (2) Forms of Agreement have been supplied to allow for your financial limitations.

Please ensure that both of the Forms of Agreement are completed and signed and returned via fax to 07
41202466 by Friday 28™ August 2009 as detailed in the quote letter.

Please do not hesitate to contact me or Kate Niblett should you have any questions regarding this matter.

Cheers for now.

Yisnna Norman

Donna Norman | Director, Training Selutions | Industry Engagement and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay
Institute of TAFE | LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Provider No. 0201 3A

29/09/2009 DETRTI Application 340/5/1797 - File A - Document No. 334 of 991



25 August 2009

Mr Ralph Burch
Project Manager
SEQ Water
BRISBANE Q 4000

Dear Ralph

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE on behalf of TAFE Queensland thanks you for the
opportunity to submit this revised quote for resource development in the topics
listed below for your organisation.

As discussed with Kate Niblett, | have prepared a proposal designed to meet
your needs in terms of desired services and value.

Staff

TAFE Queensland is able to draw upon the vast experience and resources of
Queensland’s largest training provider. Our highly qualified and experienced
staff provide the skills and knowledge that wiil ensure the development of a
industry relevant, quality product.

Details of Resource Development

Topic Details Duration Fee
Development to be
Topic 1: Refresher of Fluoride Code of completed 10 working $6,000.00
Practice and Regulations with emphasis on days after receipt by the
reporting Institute of updated
information from SEQ
Water on the fluoridation
resources
Topic Details Duration Fee
Development to be
Topic 2: Water Supply Safety and Reliability | c0mpleted 10 working $5,250.00

Act days a}fter receipt by the
Institute of updated
information from SEQ
Water on the fluoridation
resources

Timeframe

Development to be completed 10 working days after receipt by the Institute of
updated information from SEQ Water on tjhe fluoridation resources.

Quotation validity

This quotation will remain valid until Friday, 28" August 2009.
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WideBayTAFE

All Mail

Locked Mail Bag 279
Maryborough Qld 4650
Australia

Web
widebay.tafe.gld.gov.au

Phone
1300 656 188

Bundaberg

Walker Street
Bundaberg Qld 4670
Fax 07 4150 5891

Gympie

71 Cartwright Road
Gympie Qld 4570

Fax 07 5480 3650

Hervey Bay
Urraween Road

Pialba Qld 4655

Fax 07 4120 6423

Maryborough

Nagel Street
Maryborough Qld 4650
Fax 07 4123 4184

Department of
Education, Training and the Arts

ABN 54 456 676 679



¢ An Institute staff member more senior than the staff member who refused the original
application must reconsider the refusal.

All cancellation/withdrawals relating to non-government funded programs must be made on the
prescribed form in accordance with the TAFE QId Student Refund Policy.

If you require any further information or clarification, please feel free to contact me on 07
41202459.

Citizenship of Participants

Please note that any participants covered by this agreement who are not Australian Citizens may
not be eligible to receive training at the above quoted price. Should this situation arise, please
contact the Administration Officer on the number below for further clarification.

Point of contact — acceptance of agreement

To allow us to offer you a point of contact once agreement has been accepted, you have been
assigned to:
e Donna Norman on 07 41202459 for all program delivery issues.
e Lorelle Nordling, Administration Officer Sales and International on (07) 4120 2467 for all
administrative and financial enquiries.

Again, thank you for allowing TAFE Queensland the opportunity to quote on providing you with
high quality services.

Yours sincerely

DONNA NORMAN
Director, Training Solutions
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Form 245/Issue draft/WBIT111 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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Form of Agreement

The organisation agrees to accept the terms and
conditions as detailed below.

P
/

N NN TAFE Queensland
W]dﬁBayTAFE “QB¥ " Queensland Government

Department of
Education, Training and the Arts

Quote expiry date: 28/08/09

Quote Date: 24/08/09
Client Trading Name: SEQ Water
CEO/Manager/Owner Name:  Ralph Burch

Position title: Project Manager

Signature:

Date:

Agreement start date:

Agreement end date:

Details of Resource Development
Topic Details

Topic 1: Refresher of Fluoride Code of Practice and
Regulations with emphasis on reporting

Duration

Development to be completed 10 working days after
receipt by the Institute of updated information from SEQ
Water on the fluoridation resources

Total cost

$6.000.00

Payment schedule
$6,000.00 due on receipt of Tax Invoice

Billing details

Contact name: Ralph Burch

Purchase order no (i applicable):

Billing address:

Town/State/Postcode:

ABN:

Phone:

Mobile: 0423028194

Fax:

Email:

rburch@seqwater.com.au

On completion, please return this form by fax to (07) 4120 2466 or mail to:

Executive Support Officer
Training Solutions

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
LMB 279

MARYBOROUGH QLD 4650

Form 246/Issue 02/WBIT111 13/11/07

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE Page 1 of 1
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Form of Agreement .« NN TAFE Queensland
The organisation agrees to accept the terms and W?{%@BH}/TAFE A )\ A Queensland Government

conditions as detailed below.

Department of
Education, Training and the Arts

Quote Date: 24/08/09 Quote expiry date: 28/08/09
Client Trading Name: SEQ Water

CEO/Manager/Owner Name: Ralph Burch

Position title: Project Manager

Signature:

Date:

Agreement start date: Agreement end date:

Details of Resource Development
Topic Details Duration
Development to be completed 10 working days after

Topic 2: Water Supply Safety and Reliability Act receipt by the Institute of updated information from SEQ
Water on the fluoridation resources.

$5,250.00

Payment schedule
$5,250.00 due on receipt of Tax Invoice

Billing details
Contact name: Ralph Burch

Purchase order no (if applicable):

Billing address:

Town/State/Postcode:

ABN:

Phone:

Mobile: 0423028194
Fax:

Email: rburch@seqwater.com.au

On completion, please return this form by fax to (07) 4120 2466 or mail to:

Executive Support Officer
Training Solutions

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
LMB 279

MARYBOROUGH QLD 4650

Form 246/lssue 02/WBIT111 13/11/07 ; Wide Bay Institute of TAFE Page 1 of 1
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Norman, Donna

From: Norman, Donna

Sent: Wednesday, 26 August 2009 10:39 AM

To: 'Ralph Burch'

Cc: Leeson, Helen

Subject: RE: Revised Quote & Forms of Agreement for Development of Fluoridation Resources -
SEQ Water

Importance: High
Tracking: Recipient  Read
'Ralph Burch'
Leeson, Helen Read: 26/08/2009 10:39 AM
Hi Ralph
| have left a message on your mobile and just wanted to confirm the information left.

| have talked with Kate this morning and | would like to confirm that the only quote previously sent through to
you by me was for a total of $11,250 on 28 July 2009 via email.

The reason for the revised quote sent via email yesterday splitting the total amount was to assist you with
your financial limitations of not accepting a quote totalling over $10,000 hence the two Forms of Agreement
separating the fees for Topic 1 and 2 (but still totalling $11,250).

I hope this has provided clarification of this matter and please give me a call if you wish to discuss further.

It would be greatly appreciated if you could complete and sign both of the Forms of Agreement and return via
fax by COB Friday 28 August as we are keen to work together to develop the resources for fluoridation.

Cheers for now.

Disnna Norman

Donna Norman | Director, Training Solutions | Industry Engagement and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay
Institute of TAFE | LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Provider No. 02013A

From: Ralph Burch [mailto:rburch@seqwater.com.au]

Sent: Wednesday, 26 August 2009 9:30 AM

To: Norman, Donna

Subject: RE: Revised Quote & Forms of Agreement for Development of Fluoridation Resources - SEQ Water

Hi Donna, | understand that the attached quate is not the correct one.
| think Kate is going to contact you.
Ralph

From: Norman, Donna [mailto:Donna.Norman@deta.gld.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 25 August 2009 3:58 PM
To: Ralph Burch

Cc: Leeson, Helen

Subject: Revised Quote & Forms of Agreement for Development of Fluoridation Resources - SEQ Water
Importance: High

Hi Ralph
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Please find attached the revised quote and forms of agreements for the development of fluoridation resources
under Topics 1 and 2 as discussed with Kate! Niblett.

You will note that two (2) Forms of Agreement have been supplied to allow for your financial limitations.

Please ensure that both of the Forms of Agreement are completed and signed and returned via fax to 07
41202466 by Friday 28" August 2009 as detailed in the quote letter.

Please do not hesitate to contact me or Kate Niblett should you have any questions regarding this matter.

Cheers for now.

Dionna Nerman

Donna Norman | Director, Training Solutions | Industry Engagement and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay
Institute of TAFE | LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Provider No. 02013A

This E-Mail is intended only for the addressee. Its use is limited to that intended by the author at the
time and it is not to be distributed without the author's consent. Unless otherwise stated, the State of
Queensland accepts no liability for the contents of this E-Mail except where subsequently confirmed
in writing. The opinions expressed in this E-Mail are those of the author and do not necessarily
represent the views of the State of Queensland. This E-Mail is confidential and may be subject to a
claim of legal privilege.

If you have received this E-Mail in error, please notify the author and delete this message
immediately.

{DEPTSTAMPI!
——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamp-----————————————————————— -

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.

For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider
Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee
and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are
notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery
to you. If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as
Seqwater).
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Browning, Alison

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Monday, 15 December 2008 2:32 PM
To: Browning, Alison; Kahler, Tanyalee
Subject: Info sheet for fluoridation

Attachments: Info sheet training course 15_08_08.doc

Good afternoon ladies

| am attaching the info sheet | discussed with Al last week. Could you please put it into a TAFE QId Flyer shell
and perhaps tart up the formatting a bit.

Give me a call if you need any further info

Thanks
Kate
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Browning, Alison

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent:  Wednesday, 17 December 2008 8:31 AM

To: Nowack, Dan; Browning, Alison

Subject: RE: Fluoridation Operator Training - Customer Information

Hi Dan

Thank you for this. Could | just ask you to remove the word "certified". The IPMG (the guys who authorise the
payment dont actually want the copies certified).

Apart from that perfect!

When you have taken out certified could you please forward it to Alison Browning. | will ask her to put it into
the TAFE Qid fiyer shell

Cheers
Kate

From: Nowack, Dan

Sent: Tue 16/12/2008 3:38 PM

To: Niblett, Kate; Regan, Tracie

Cc: Lakin, Krystene; Leeson, Helen

Subject: Fluoridation Operator Training - Customer Information

Hi Kate and Tracie,

| have finished the ‘housekeeping’ now. | don't know whether you would like to run this by Alison — perhaps
some logo’s etc should be added. Let me know if you need any changes made.

Regards,

[Dan Nowack

A/Program Co-ordinator - Water Studies
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Phone: (07) 4120 2505

Fax:  (07) 4123 4184
Email: dan.nowack@deta.qld.gov.au
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Browning, Alison

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Wednesday, 17 December 2008 12:18 PM
To: Browning, Alison ‘

Subject: RE: Info sheet for fluoridation

Attachments: Fluoridation Training - Customer information draft.vsd

Thanks Al - this looks like I've been doing some work, hey?
I am attaching the flow chart. Can you just remove the word certified, please

Cheers
kate

From: Browning, Alison

Sent: Wed 17/12/2008 12:00 PM

To: Niblett, Kate

Subject: RE: Info sheet for fluoridation
Hi Kate

I have left you a message on your mobile, Dan is away today, can you email me the other document to ad?

| have attached the first draft, let me know if its what you are looking for.

Note the image hasn’'t been changed as | wanted to ask you what sort of image 1 should use? Do you have
specific ones we can use for fluoridation? | can put an image on the front page then too.

Al

Alison Browning
Marketing Support Officer
WideBay TAFE

Ph: 07 4120 2573
Fx: 07 4120 2466

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Monday, 15 December 2008 2:32 PM
To: Browning, Alison; Kahler, Tanyalee
Subject: Info sheet for fluoridation

Good afternoon ladies
| am attaching the info sheet | discussed with Al last week. Could you please put it into a TAFE QId Flyer shell
and perhaps tart up the formatting a bit.

Give me a call if you need any further info

Thanks
Kate
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Browning, Alison

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Wednesday, 17 December 2008 2:18 PM
To: Browning, Alison

Subject: RE: Info sheet for fluoridation

Thanks Al - much appreciated

Regards
kate

From: Browning, Alison

Sent: Wed 17/12/2008 1:48 PM

To: Niblett, Kate

Subject: RE: Info sheet for fluoridation

Hi Kate
Here is the final version for you.

Al

Alison Browning
Marketing Support Officer
WideBay TAFE

Ph: 07 4120 2573
Fx: 07 4120 2466

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Wednesday, 17 December 2008 12:18 PM
To: Browning, Alison

Subject: RE: Info sheet for fluoridation

Thanks Al - this looks like I've been doing some work, hey?
| am attaching the flow chart. Can you just remove the word certified, please

Cheers
kate

Sent: Wed 17/12/2008 12:00 PM
To: Niblett, Kate
Subject: RE: Info sheet for fluoridation

Hi Kate

| have left you a message on your mobile, Dah is away today, can you email me the other document to ad?
\

| have attached the first draft, let me know if its what you are looking for.

Note the image hasn’t been changed as | wanted to ask you what sort of image | should use? Do you have
specific ones we can use for fluoridation? | can put an image on the front page then too.
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Al

Alison Browning
Marketing Support Officer
WideBay TAFE

Ph: 07 4120 2573
Fx: 07 4120 2466

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Monday, 15 December 2008 2:32 PM
To: Browning, Alison; Kahler, Tanyalee
Subject: Info sheet for fluoridation

Good afternoon ladies
| am attaching the info sheet | discussed with Al last week. Could you please put it into a TAFE QId Flyer shell
and perhaps tart up the formatting a bit.

Give me a call if you need any further info

Thanks
Kate
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Browning, Alison

From: Nowack, Dan

Sent: Friday, 19 December 2008 8:45 AM
To: Browning, Alison
Subject: FW: Fluoridation Operator Training - Customer Information

Attachments: Fluoridation Training - Customer information draft.vsd

Hi Alison,
Kate also asked me to send this file to you.

Regards,

Dan Nowack

A/Program Co-ordinator - Water Studies
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Phone: (07) 4120 2505
Fax:  (07) 4123 4184
Email: dan.nowack@deta.qld.gov.au

From: Nowack, Dan

Sent: Friday, 19 December 2008 8:43 AM

To: Niblett, Kate

Subject: RE: Fluoridation Operator Training - Customer Information

Hi Kate,
Have removed ‘certified’ as requested.

Regyards,

Dan Nowack

A/Program Co-ordinator - Water Studies
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Phone: (07) 4120 2505
Fax:  (07) 4123 4184
Email: dan.nowack@deta.qld.gov.au

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Wednesday, 17 December 2008 8:31 AM

To: Nowack, Dan; Browning, Alison

Subject: RE: Fluoridation Operator Training -/Customer Information

Hi Dan

Thank you for this. Could | just ask you to remove the word "certified". The IPMG (the guys who authorise the
payment dont actually want the copies certiﬁetT).

Apart from that perfect!

When you have taken out certified could you please forward it to Alison Browning. | will ask her to put it into
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the TAFE QId flyer shell

Cheers
Kate

From: Nowack, Dan

Sent: Tue 16/12/2008 3:38 PM

To: Niblett, Kate; Regan, Tracie

Cc: Lakin, Krystene; Leeson, Helen

Subject: Fluoridation Operator Training - Customer Information

Hi Kate and Tracie,

| have finished the ‘housekeeping’ now. | don’t know whether you would like to run this by Alison — perhaps
some logo’s etc should be added. Let me know if you need any changes made.

Regards,

Dan Nowack

A/Program Co-ordinator - Water Studies
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Phone: (07) 4120 2505

Fax:  (07) 4123 4184
Email: dan.nowack@deta.qld.gov.au
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'and a computer with in
wkplace, at home or even

1300 656 188 TAFE Queensland

www.widebay.tafe.qld.gov‘ au Queensland Government

Learn ﬁjofm industry professionals
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FAQ’s

Do I really have to do the course?
If you are a public potable water supplier (PPWS) operating a fluoridation plant then,
your operators must have the necessary training. Queensland Health considers that
the nationally recognised unit of competence NWP276A — Monitor, operate and report
idation systems, wou fy this requirement and this is stated in The Water
Fluoridation-Code of Practice zo08. ltis a requirement that each person involved in
«'dperatlngthe fluoridation plant has the necessary-training, skills and knowledge. Itis
T recommended that a minimum of two people be tra'me‘ :

\

Who should do the course?
If you are operating a fluoridation plant then your operators shout \.
may be others in your organisation who may also benefit from this tr; \
maintenance or service personnel; OH&S practitioners; laboratory techn
water quality or engineers.

How is the training provided’

about:

¢ Fluoride - its chemical composition and where it is used

* The reason for its introduction to Queensland’s drinking water
* Working safely with fluoride — use of PP&E, safe unloading and storage, preventing
cross contamination

What to do in the event of an accident or incident

Material Safety Data Sheets

Safe Dosing — raw water, under and over dosing, calculations and measurement.
Testing and reporting fluoride levels

Requirements under the Water Fluoridation Regulation 2008 and the Water Fluoridation

Code of Practice 2008

Operators should complete an on-line test prior to the commencement of equipment
commissioning.

While the fluoridation equipment is being commissioned an observation check list
and third party report will be signed off by the equipment installers. Participants will
also collect some typical examples of workplace documents which they should have
completed in the course of their routine work.

Students will be supported by an on-line industry teacher who is available to answer
queries and provide assistance.

To experience on-line learning go to: http://tinyurl.com/wbit-fluoro

TAFE Queensland

" Queensland Government

Learn from industry professionals
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When should | do the training?
The optimal time to commence training is 6 — 8 weeks prior to the installation and

commissioning of your fluoridation equipment. This will allow operators to complete

the theory component of the course and to work through the practical tasks when the
equipment is installed. The information gained in the theoretical component of the course
will be current and relevant as operators apply their learning. Four courses will be run
each year in:

) ]uly September
= d September - November -
- Operators should choose the course which commences at]

anticipated commissioning date and contact Wide Bay TAFE'

st 6 — 8 weeks prior to the
ith.their preferred course.

these plants will still need to demonstrate that they have the necessary tra ning, skills
and knowledge to operate these plants. Your operators have twelve months fxom the
introduction of the Water Fluoridation Regulation 2008 to complete training. Operators
will need to enrol and complete all the assessments. However, based on operatoi
experience, they may be able to complete the process more quickly.

What if | already have a Water Industry Qualification?
If operators already possess a Water Industry qualification you will need to check the
Statement of Attainment which was issued by the registered training organisation.

If the list contains the unit of competence NWP276A (Monitor, operate and report on
fluoridation systems) then operators will not need to do the course. They will however
need to provide the water supplier with a copy of the statement so they can demonstrate

compliance with the legislation.

If NWP276A does not appear on the statement of attainment the operator will still need to
complete this training, even though they already hold a Certificate.

Who pays for the course?
The PPWS should pay for the course. The information pack contains a quotation for
training and a form of agreement to be signed by the employer which will allow TAFE Qld

to invoice the PPWS for the training.

Operators are not personally responsible for costs associated with this course. The
training is being offered in conjunction with the Qld State Government and will be
subsidised as part of the state wide fluoridation project.

| TAFE Queensland

Queensland Government

Learn from industry professiagnals
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What subsidy is available?

Upon satisfactory completion of the training the PPWS can apply to the State Government
for subsidy for two workers for each nominated water treatment plant. The PPWS will
need to produce a copy of the operators’ statement of attainment to be eligible for the
training subsidy.

For further information go to the Department of Infrastructure and Planning website:

How do | enrol an Operator? T
A TAFE Qld personal details form is attached to this information pat|
one form for each employee undertaking training. As the course is ans
essential that an email address is included and internet access confirmed,

responsible person within the organisation.

A Third Party Release form is also provided. This form must be signed by the operato
allow TAFE to provide their employer with copies of their Statement of Attainment.  \

Our Operators don’t have very good computer skills

The on-line course has been deliberately designed for participants with minimal
computer skills. Once they have logged onto the site they only require simple mouse
skills. The course facilitator will provide an on-line induction with each participant
showing them how to move around the screen and where to access the learning content
and assessment resources.

Some of our operators have difficulty reading and writing
Where students indicate they require learning support Wide Bay Institute of TAFE will
arrange appropriate support in consultation with the PPWS.

If | need more information about TAFE Qld Training?
Prior qualifications: Tracie Regan PH (07) 41505845
email: tracie.regan@deta.qld.gov.au

The course: Tracie Regan PH (07) 41505845
email: tracie.regan@deta.qld.gov.au

Enrolment: Mary Ward PH (07) 41202526
Email: mary.ward@deta.qld.gov.au

TAFE Queensland

Queensland Government

Learn from industry professionals

7
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What do | do next?
1. Determine which operators will undertake training
2. Check if they have prior qualifications (N\WP276A Monitor, operate and report
fluoridation systems)
3. If not, fill out the student personal details form and the form of agreement and remit to
External Delivery Unit, Wide Bay TAFE, LMB279, Maryborough 4650
4. Operators will receive a log on and password once their enrolment is confirmed
i eir teacher for an on-line induction
. Operatars-comptete theirstudies
:"’Dii‘fing commissioning, operators 1s[ﬂ$‘r”rrrt':\\
l. (a) Observation form )
T Il. (b) Documentary evidence
lll.(c) Third party report ‘
8. Upon successful completion operators will receive a Statement.of Attainment
9. Submit copies of Statement of Attainment to IPMG with your finals ibmission

TAFE Queensland

Queensland Government

Learn from industry professionals
S
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You may not

need to do
this course.

You may not
need to do
this course.

To expericnce online

learning go to:
Http:/tinyuri.comiwbit-
fiuoro

Queensland Government

Learn from industry professionals
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From: Shang, Nicole

Sent:  Tuesday, 8 September 2009 5:38 PM
To: 'Stan Stevenson'

Cc: Morgan, Denise

Subject: Request for Permission to use Seqwater |mag¢s

Dear Mr Stevenson

I am writing on behalf of the Department of Education and
images as supplied by you on 8 September 2009:

Dangerous Goods Placard.JPG

Dry Chemical Batching System.JPG

Dry Chemical Feeder.JPG

Empty Bag Disposal .JPG

Fluoridation Plant.JPG

Fluoridation Plant(2).JPG

Fluoride Dosing Pumps.JPG

Fluoride Solution Tank.JPG

Liquid Waste Disposal.JPG

On-Line Analyser.JPG

On-Line Analyser(2).JPG

Security Access.JPG

Storage Handling.JPG

Storage Hopper.JPG

Bulk Bag Loader.JPG

We would like to use this resource for our students includir

may be accessed via our learning

Training, Queensland (DET) seeking permission to use the following

ng possibly authorised external third party users in our course/s. These

management system (LMS) and the resource/s will be ston‘ed on a learning content management system (LCMS), which provides

the ability for teachers and staff of DET
to search content/iearning objects across the LMS and LC

If you grant us this permission, we would appropriately ack
for use. A sample image label (or equivalent) would be as

Reproduced and made available for copying and ¢

Employment and Training) for its educational purp

Please indicate whether you agree to release these image

MS.

nowledge your copyright ownership of these images and your release
follows:

ommunication by the State of Queensland (Department of
oses with the permission of Seqwaler.

s for above mentioned educational usage and your satisfaction with

copyright acknowledgement details. If you would prefer, p
like recorded in the copyright details with the resource?

lease specify the company details and acknowledgement you would

(Note: This permission document will be stored in a learning content management system as a copy/or scanned copy)

Regards

Nicole Shang | Learning Technologies Coordinator | Innovations T
Phone 07 4120 6321 | Fax 07 4124 8233 | Email Nicole.Shang@de

ram | WideBay TAFE
2.qld.gov.au | Web www.widebay.tafe.gld.gov.au
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> *
vanderValk, Vicki

From: Shang, Nicole

Sent:  Friday, 4 September 2009 10:25 AM
To: Morgan, Denise; Norman, Donna
Cc: Rodger, Ana

Subject: FW: Fluoride Operator Training

And here is the email that has just come through from Katé re Fraser Gifford.

Nicole Shang

Learning Technologies Coordinator
Innovations Team

x6321

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Friday, 4 September 2009 10:16 AM
To: Fraser Gifford

Cc: Toni Stiles; Shang, Nicole; Regan, Tracie
Subject: RE: Fluoride Operator Training

Good morning Fraser
Thank you for your enquiry. Nicole Shang is doing the devielopment of the new ftouride course. She is in the process of doing a

few updates based on SEQWater's feedback. At the conclusion of that she would welcome a final review of the course by either
yourself or Toni before going live. The anticipated completion of the new course is end of September. Nicole will send you a link
next week to have a look and review the course.

In the meantime I'll send you through the information that goes out to the water suppliers (which includes a quote for training
and a form of agreement). To commence the enrolment process simply fax the form of agreement to Wide Bay TAFE and they
will arrange personal details forms for each of the participants. Please advise Wide Bay TAFE when you enrol that your team
wont be undertaking practical assessment.

If you have any more queries please dont hesitate to contact me - 0438 160 232

Regards
Kate

From: Fraser Gifford [mailto:Fraser_Gifford@health.gld.gov.au]
Sent: Wed 2/09/2009 11:35 AM
To: Niblett, Kate

Cc: Toni Stiles

Subject: Fluoride Operator Training

Hi Kate,
I am the Chair of the QH Working Group for fluoride dosing of public water supplies. Our main issue at the moment is to

undertake audits of the existing drinking water fluoridation plants across Queensland. As such we require that a number of our
Environmental Health Officers are trained in a similar way|that the staff at WTPs are required to be trained prior to undertaking
fluoride operations.

Toni Stiles suggested that I contact you to get an update on the progress of the course at Wide Bay TAFE and the expected
start date.

We are having a teleconference today at 1pm and I would like to be able to give an update to the other group members so if
you can provide any further information on the course I'd|be very grateful.

Also, I've left a message on your maobile.
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. »
Tifarks
Fraser

Fraser Gifford ‘
Senior Environmental Health Officer |
Brisbane Northside and Sunshine Coast Population Health Units
Central Population Health Services }
Population Health Queensland ‘
Queensland Health

Tel: (07) 3624 1111

Fax: (07) 3624 1159

Mobile 0438 144 631

fraser gifford@health.qld.gov.au

Locked Bag 2 ;
Stafford DC |
QLD 4053 1
\
|
\

This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for 1ihe sole use of the intended recipient(s). This confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you
receive it and you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in error.

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of thi§ email is strictly prohibited. The information contained in this email, including any
attachment sent with it, may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health service matters.

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you are asked to immediately notify the sender by telephone collect on
Australia +61 1800 198 175 or by return email. You should also delete thls email, and any copies, from your computer system network and destroy any hard
copies produced.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or|take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution
and/or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Although Queensiand Health takes all reasonable steps to ensure this email does not contain malicious software, Queensland Health does not accept
responsibility for the consequences if any person's computer inadvertenily suffers any disruption to services, loss of information, harm or is infected with a virus,
other malicious computer programme or code that may occur as a consequence of receiving this email.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government.
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vanderValk, Vicki

From: Shang, Nicole

Sent: Friday, 4 September 2009 10:23 AM

To: Morgan, Denise; Leeson, Helen

Cc: Rodger, Ana; Norman, Donna

Subject: Fluoride Update - Phone Call from Kate... ‘
Denise

Just thought | would send through a quick update on a phone call | have just had with Kate Niblett.

She rang me for a few reasons:

¢ Quick update on where | was up to with Seqwater —}progress on review & refresher product, quality of relationship etc

¢ She had a phone discussion with Fraser Gifford from Qld Health (works for Toni Stiles and is the manager of the audit

team

who will be auditing the fluoride facilities) |

o Fraser is going to put his audit team through ihe next Fluoride course — Kate is going to give him a quote and

e}

indication of timing, she was thinking late Seqﬁ?

She has promised to get him access to the developers group to look at the course content so he is aware what it
covers. | said | would make this happen but would wait until this last round of edits has been finalised. (I am still a
little antsy about giving so many peopie access to this course material, but | guess | can see valid reasons most of
the time.) ‘

Given that discussion, | then mentioned that | would also like a fast sign-off from Qld Health after all the edits that
have been finalised. She said it would probably be appropriate for Fraser to do this as well and would discuss it
with him. |

\

Just thought | would pass this on so you are in the loop as }to current/emerging discussions.

Regards

Nicole Shang | Learning Technologies Coordinator | Innovations Tiam | WideBay TAFE
Phone 07 4120 6321 | Fax 07 4124 8233 | Email Nicole.Shang@deta.qld.gov.au | Web www.widebay.tafe.qgld.gov.au

30/09/2009
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vanderValk, Vicki

From: Shang, Nicole

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2009 3:02 PM

To: Morgan, Denise

Subject: FW: Receipt of SEQ Water Form of Agreement!

fyi

Nicole Shang

Learning Technologies Coordinator .
Innovations Team |
x6321

From: Norman, Donna

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2009 1:49 PM

To: Shang, Nicole

Subject: FW: Receipt of SEQ Water Form of Agreement |

Hi Nic
For your information.

Cheers

Dlonna Nerman

Donna Norman | Director, Training Solutions | Industry Engagement and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay Institute of TAFE |
LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 | !
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Provider No. 02013A

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2009 1:43 PM
To: Norman, Donna ‘
Subject: RE: Receipt of SEQ Water Form of Agreement |

No dramas Donna. I'll talk to them this afternoon. | wouIdntJ worry too much about the end date. Now we have the agreement we
can negotiate, particularly as we are stilt waiting for content from them

Cheers }

Kate |

From: Norman, Donna

Sent: Fri 28/08/2009 1:41 PM

To: Niblett, Kate

Cc: Leeson, Helen; Shang, Nicole

Subject: Receipt of SEQ Water Form of Agreement

Hi Kate

Please find attached the signed FOA from SEQ Water. As you will note they have signed off on the old FOA for the full amount
of $11,250 and the development of the resources by Friday, 28 August 2009 which is today!! What now!!

Can you please give me a call when you get this email to discuss?

Many thanks

Donna Heaman

|
Donna Norman | Director, Training Solutions | Industr;T Engagement and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay Institute of TAFE |
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vanderVaIk Vicki

From: Shang, Nicole |
Sent: Friday, 28 August 2009 1:42 PM !
To: Morgan, Denise |
Subject: FW: Receipt of SEQ Water Form of AgreL;ment

Importance: High
Attachments: Scan7903.pdf

Nicole Shang

Learning Technologies Coordinator
Innovations Team

x6321

From: Norman, Donna

Sent: Friday, 28 August 2009 1:41 PM ‘
To: Niblett, Kate ‘
Cc: Leeson, Helen; Shang, Nicole

Subject: Receipt of SEQ Water Form of Agreement
Importance: High

Hi Kate

Please find attached the signed FOA from SEQ Water. A# you will note they have signed off on the old FOA for the full amount
of $11,250 and the development of the resources by Friday, 28 August 2009 which is today!! What now!!

Can you please give me a call when you get this email to discuss?

Many thanks !

WW

Donna Norman | Director, Training Solutions | Industry Engagement and Marketing Unit | Wide Bay Institute of TAFE |
LMB 279 Maryborough Q 4650 |
Phone +61 7 41202459 Fax +61 7 41202466 CRICOS Prov1der No. 02013A
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J8/KU6/2003/FR1 13:18  SEQ WATER BAL No.+61 7 32297925 P00

The organisation agrees to accept the terms and Queeansiland Govermnment
cenditions as detailed below.

Form of Agreement WideBg;r AFE @ws Queensland

Deparrment of
Education, Tralning and the Arts
Quote Date: : 28/07/09 Quote expiry date: 28/08/09
Client Trading Name: SEQ Water ‘
CEO/Manager/Owner Name:  Ralph Burch
Paosition title: Project Manager
. % L
Signature: ‘ . oree -
Dete Bo0BD /5l
Agreement start date: : K Agreefment end date: 28/08/09

Detalls of Resource Development

Duration
Development to be competed by 28" August, 2009

Topic Details

Topic 1: Refresher of Fluoride Code of Practice and |
Regulations with emphasis on reporting; and

Topic 2: Water Supply Safety and Reliability Act

$11,250.00

Payment schedule o
$11,250.00 due on receipt of Tax Invoice |

Billing details

Contact name: Ralph Burch

Purchase order no (ifspplicable): 0O 7O} ‘

Billing address: 2us MAZcALET STREET
Town/State/Postcode: Lo 1smanNE oD H-D0
ABN: : 7S 4-Sc 237 FrbH

Phone: ( 07) 2028 s

Mabile; . 0423028184

Fax: (7)) 323 rol

Email: : rburch@seqwater.com.au

On completion, please return this form by fax to (07) 4120 2466 or mail to:

Executive Support Officer |
Training Solutions ‘ |
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE : !
LMB 279 ?
MARYBOROUGH QLD 4650 ‘

Form 248/lssue 02/WBIT111 13/11/07 % Wide Bay Institute of TAFE : Page 1 of 1
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- 28/AUG/2009/FR1 13:18 SEQ@ WATER FAX No. 161 7 32297926

28 July 2009

Mr Ralph Burch
Project Manager
SEQ Water
BRISBANE Q 4000

Dear Ralph
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE on behalf of TAFE Queensland thanks you for the
opportunity to submit this quote for resource development in the topics listed

below for your organisation.

‘ .
As discussed with Kate Niblett, | have prepéred a proposal designed to meet
your needs in terms of desired services and value.

Staff

TAFE Queensland is able to draw upon the vast experience and resources of -

Queensland’s largest training provider. Our highly qualified and experienced
staff provide the skills and knowledge that will ensure the development of a
industry relevant, quality product.

Details of Resource Development

Duration

Topic Details

Toplc 1: Refresher of Fluoride Code of
Practice and Regulations with emphasis on
reporting; and )

Topic 2: Water Supply Safety and Reliability
Act .

Development to be
competed by 28" August,
2008

$11,250.00

|
Timeframe
Development to be completed by 28" Augus{, 20089,
Quotation validity |

This quotation will remain valid for 30 days from the date herein.

Quality assurance

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE is currently cper‘Pting a third pérty certified Quality
Assurance System. This certification complies with the requirements of
The

AS/NZS ISO 9001:2000 and is effective‘from 4 December 2007.
certification number is 7298.

Form 245/1sgle draftWBIT 111 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

P. 003

WideBayTAFE

All Mail

Laockad Mall Bag 278
Marybarough QId 4850
Australia

Web
widebay.fafa gid.gov.au

Phone
1300 656 188

Bundaberg

Walker Street
Bundaberg Qid 4670
Fax 07 4150 5891

Gymple

71 Cartwright Road
Gympla Qid 4570

Fax 07 5480 3650

Hervey Bay
Urraween Road

Pialba Qld 4655

Fax 07 4120 6423

Maryborough

Nagel Strast
Maryborough Qid 4650
Fax 07 4123 4184

TAFE Queensland

Queensiand Government

Department of
Education. Training and the Ants

ABN 54 456 676 679
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CI/AUG/2009/FRI 13:18 SEQ WATER FAY No, +61 7 32297328 P, 004

Goods and services tax ‘

Where a goods and services tax (GST) is imposed in Australia and has application to any supply of
a product or services in this contract, pay to Wide Bay Institute of TAFE (the Institute), subject to
the Institute issuing a valid tax invoice, such a}nounts as the Institute shall, by.law, be required to
collect GST.

Confirmation of course particulars

It would be appreciated if you could notify Wide Bay Institute of TAFE as soon as possible in
regard to and changes to the delivery of sefrvices. This will allow us time for preparation and
organisation. ; '

Confirmation of acceptance — method of payment
Acceptance of this offer shall be made in wriﬁng. For your convenience, a Form of Agreement is
attached. Should you wish to accept this quote please complete, sign and return the Form of
Agreement via fax prior to service commendement. Payment will be required as agreed on the
Form of Agreement payment schedulg. :

We are very keen to deliver these services for you and will be happy to commence negotiations
regarding a start date as soon as you have completed the attached Form of Agreement.

Cancellation/withdrawal clause
The drganisation égrees to accept the terms &nd conditions as detailed below:
|

a) Refund if program or course cancelled by Institute Director -
o |f the Institute Director cancels a course before it starts, the Institute Director must
refund the fees paid for the program or course.
b) Refund if enrolment cancelled more than 5 Days before program or course starts
s |f a student cancels enroiment in E non-government funded course five days before it
starts, the Institute Director must refund the fees the student paid for the program or
course after deducting an administration charge of $10.00.
|

| .
c) Refund if enrolment cancelled less than 5 days before program or course starts
« If a student cancels enrolment in' a non-government funded course less than 5 days
before it starts or a student starts the course, the Institute Director shall not refund any
fees and charges paid byffor the student and shall not cancel any remaining
payments due in respect of the enroiment.

d) Refused applications for fee exehpﬁons, refunds and time to pay

 If the Institute Director refuses|a person’s application for a fee exemption, refund or
time to pay, the Institute DirecJor must give the person written notice of the reasons
for refusal. f

s The person may, within 7 d’ays{ after the written notice is given, apply to the Institute
Director for a reconsideration of the refusal,

s An Institute staff member more|senior than the staff member who refused the original
application must reconsider the refusal. ‘

All cancellation/withdrawals relating to nonigovemment funded programs must be made on the
prescribed form in accordance with the TAF é Qld Student Refund Policy.

Form 245Assue draffWBiT11 A : ide Bay Institute of TAFE
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08/KU6/2009/FRT 13:18 SEQ WATER FAY No, 461 7 32297320 P. 005

If you require any further mformatlon or | clanf‘catlon please feel free to contact me on 07
41202459, ‘

Citizenship of Participants |

Please note that any participants covered uy this agreement who are not Australian szens may
not be eligible to receive training at the above quoted price. Should this situation arise, please
contact the Administration Officer on the number below for further clarification.

Point of contact — acceptance of agmemént

To allow us to offer you a point of coritact once agreement has been accepted, you have been .
assigned to:
» Donna Norman on 07 41202458 for all program delivery issues.
» Lorelle Nordling, Administration Ofﬁcer Sales and International on (07) 4120 2467 for all
administrative and financial enqumes;

Again, thank you for allowing TAFE Queemsland the opportunity to quote on providing you with
high quality services.

Yours sincerely

DONNA NORMAN

Director, Training Solutions
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Form 245/1ssue draftWB{T111 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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C28/AUG/2009/FR1 13:18  SEQ WATER

WATER FOR LIFE

QBWSA frading as Seqwater

Leval 3, 240 Margaret Strest
Brishane, QLD 4000
PO Box 16145

(§ seqwatér

FAX No 461 7 32297328

P. 006

PURCHASE ORDER
ABN; 75450239875
Telephone: 07 3035 5500
: Facsimilie: 07 3229 7928
| Any queries please contact

i LOIS SAEDDER
i P: 07 3437 4002

E: lseedder@seqwater.com.au

Clty East QLD 4002
!
Wide Bay Institute Of Tafe Order No.: PO002703
Locked Mail Bag 279 . X
MARYBOROUGH QLD 4650 Date Issued: 24/08/2008
: Supplier No.: 102717
Fax No. 0741202589 } Date Reguired:. 23/05/2009
Attsntion :
L
L : Unit Price Amount Amount -
Description Product Code | Quantity (Ex GST) (Ex GST) (Inc GST)
Conractor - General 000001 f 1.00 EACH .11,25000 1125000  12,375.00
Refresher of Fluorlde Code of Practice and Regulations
GST Total: $1,125.00 Ordor Total ; $11,250.00  §$12,375.00

L e et e e e e e e

Invoice To: QBWSA Trading as Seqwater
Level 3, 240 Margaret St

Deliver Order To: Head Office
Level 3, 240 Margaret Strast

Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authority (QBWSA)

DET RTI Application 340/4

PQ Bax 18146 Brishane
City East QId 4002 QLD 4000
Please Quote "POD02702" on your invoice
Page:10f3 ) Purehaze Order No,; PODD2703
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‘ZB/A‘UG/ZUDWFRI 13:18 SER WATER | FAX No. 461 7 32297326 F. 007

Purchase Order Tarms a0t Condifians
DEFWED TERNE

Gacds means the poony desqiped In e Purchase Qrder (P07, MOANg any pan(s) of ikem. L

Forca Majuura Eveat mRshg 00 Qusal bayond the tanirol of & party which cavses Astay In the periormanca of ihat party’s obligations under e Cankiac AR which cennot ba pravantad br ramadiod by thet
parly's exnrelen of 3 High stanfard of care arg AYgeRcY. J .

Lepal Requiremaniz meano binding laasl requiramants xuch a» acte, rapuations, hy-iawe, ord=rs, lacal laws, mialas, and v Gndes, lans or of any patant gulhoiy, govarnma
SapeAmant. faguisiory body. ministsr agency,

tEeqwatar).

Services mesns the sepvicas Aestred Ia e PO, Including sny pen(s) of tham.

1 APPLICATION OF TERMx

Thane tmrma are (Re Oily terms unon which Beqwaler [a prapsred to dae! Wik (ha s-lpplnm hnd ingaiher with the PO they form the Conirazt to \ie srclusion pf al) other tsrms (olfier Man e terms af any
Retionship Aprement). Na tarms eomaingd in any dacumant of thw Supplier will lorm par of s Conlract and e Supplisr walves sny M to rely on sueh (2ms,

1 DUALITY

The Suppliar must:

(a) pertorm tha Banices ar defivar (he Gandl [n ascardrnea wifth the Comtract mnpuring (hat the FoodsrServices comply wiih Lepal Requirements ana any apalicatle Ausirg¥an Blandars;

m) i af limon aawfcins dus ek, cwre and difipence In orepanng ana Aaivanng ha Goods o parforming Ihe Barizas;

(4] wupply the GooasSenions in 8 compntant manner ang in' accomance wih tha Conlract, any flan givan and tha diackions of Sagwalacs Ste Manager:
] NOL A0 Tr FUER or Faw o be gone 2ny NINg that wauld maanally end suuraaly affasl Saqwater's rights conceming tha als, or any prop=ry on i ale,

] PERCRIPTION
Th= GoofsrServices Must comply with e Tpedicallons and Wie degerition in fa PO, Bnd must :amuvpn:l wih any Aampla of Grons proviaas by the Supplier,
4 DELIVERY
The Suppber must:
la  oelfver e i \he area ap by Beg &n the apaciiad daln for defivery are in with the She = airé
m) angure ate i» Ao demage v the Caods, the sits or By pany’s propefy on e e
(=} whaa dnfivering Goads, provias fufl drcumentstion ieniifying e comtents of each packag® dativero® and comply with clsige 12 snd
@ store s propenty (n 3 sate manrer; olaihe P13 gars .

5 MNEPECTION
Provided Seq ez with a8 satety raquital by tha Suppliar, Segwater 13 81 a reseonalie fimen and of it own Axpemn entilieg te: M
{3)  inspect Qonds Bafpra May are AEgpRIChad Iom Uhe Supplinr's preminsd [0 a sA9, snd bsfore SUTM agrees i amept deldvery of them;

Relelonetip Agesment magng s axiating atending aRey. prafecrad aupplinr, soln muppli iov simliar ap [ ) he Suppiier and Cueeneland Bulk Waler Supply Aoy rading es Seqwalar
i
‘

6} incpect Barvicad (and any ralsted works] baing caried oul by U Supplier =t & slie.
T ACCEPTANCE !
() Buowaier wil anl Be A3MeD D AAvA secoplnd: i
A Gocns wril Seqwatw haw had 3 reascnadle lims to fnspect Mem after deBvery an iszved a notiza of aceepianes; ot
(L] Servicas unil Seqwater haz Ragd a reazanatte tme 10 Inspect and (ogt INam,
™ U Sagwater Oeems gny @ands ko be L may st iha defariie goads by jng them o the Supplier ar making Dood the defeciive gopas.
[ IrEeqwalet dezms any Sendeds 4o Pd dafortiva. Seqerater may Mimea the defsctive sefvice by giving motice (0 Ma Susplter, with 3 proposad rectifization strategy.
@ AL Begwaler's opticn end mguas, the Supplior aprees 1o;

6 refurd o S any p mate by any frelght charges) tn resact of amy 0afoctve gaads that Saqwater Mmiacis: or
® meke pond any defective ponts Mat Begwatey tejeds; o :
an rUmMbTSa Beqwatar for any Expanea viciusred in making pood defective goods,
(2 o Insp . teating or Pt of Gond Jces dows not afiect Seqwater's dphs (o clam far any damage ar lasc sufprad Bocsuse of e Suppliars brasch ol warfsnty or (ailure to fIf]
=Ry ulhe! chiipations urmer the Comract,
m 14 accepls zny vices fram e Bupper which 0o not comply with IR Coairdet. Seqwater a10 Aot bowdd Lo eccept Anure non-comphing Gonaz/Services.

7 TFTLE AND RISK
Thim end rink In thw Gocts doss not pass uniil Seqwaler e dajlvery of Me Boods.
L] PERSONNEL

(8}  Tha Buppliar must provida spproprists pe | with salety 5 pertorm e Coptrad.
() The Supplinrand fx peraonnel muat. prior (0 snteing a Bag Hta, ly compieta afl ana xign all Frgs required by
[ The Supphar must ersure Tat Iz persannel aghers (b e Contact, anf Bag ‘s rulen, ¢ it poficien, o and raqulr

[L)] Tha fHa Manager may. la hiaMar abroluls Sucratien, ditect the Suppher o ramave frvn (s a8 3y of e Suppliers personre or subconiraciors.
13 SUBCONTRACTING
Save for qelivery of Goods, (he Suppiler may only angage & subeoniractor Jo aupply or m(+ on ihe Supplinr's behaif zny of the Goods/Services wih (he prior witen approval of Baqwalar, Tha Supplies will
Re responsidia for ony ants af pMaBons O¥ Is auBconimelars urdst the Comrent,

19 AUTHORISATIONS . '

The Suppfer must 0Bt aInA maldain at ks cost &Y nf e {ircjuding parmita, approvalal, licarees, certil and standzrts) mawred o supply he BaodsfServces,

14  PricH
) Seqwater aprees (o pay Me Supplier the pica ih tha PO (Price) far (ha Coadw/Services it scdomtanos with chumn 12
™ Uniess sialed nlherwiga In tha Gontract, tha Prien ia jnclvsive of il cosly mzumﬂ by the Supplier in plylng wiln = under In2 Contract Incheding ~hargea Tar packeging, packing.

(nguranca and dalvery of tha Soade and any [aXes.

{€)  ThePrice may not be inciaaned withoot Seqwaler's orior witen gonzent,

13 PAYMENT AND INVOICING

124 Payrism

Bequater will pay camactly lmﬂml Imvalens within 30 busians daye of caipt providad,
(2} Mo smounl campiaa win 4T Legal Raguh s ond reflecte the amount In the PO;
(&) . in Seqwater's reasmnadie opinjon the Goods/SrAices Zupplied camply $Ath all of Wia reqdressianis in Ba Camkac 2..4:
m comply with the wararies in dause V6.2;

m Jor e Gaaqe, Ihay Rave nat Bean rafactal by Saqwater, and
] na Evppliar bag not Bhaan Rguasied lo Make changens (o the Grofs/Sarvices (o make Ayem comnly win the Contrast,
127  Correctly Rendered invoices

An nvaico Is comatly mndered

[a)  the ipvaice is in sceoedanch with the PO in sl reepacts,
™ the invoke:

m Ine B¢ vizes suppind, Ia Bage=aler coniact snd PO numbar,
) apacifas 1As rlavap] lacslinn(e) reedror Baqeater xhs(a);
(] denita thn ameun sinimed and (ha cal of that amount p recordz of (e spanf by persormal vaMad Dy Ois BEa Managor):

[0 ceflifs that Ine GopowServices comply wih Ive Canlract;

m Inclirfies gny oiher fatals raquired y Bagwster;

(& Idanties tha BT axciusiva amaum snd tha GET amount eeprminfy:

(40 80 vaz |nvores fof GST puposes snd slows Seqwaler in make a claim for Input Gx o&mns

[G0] eomphers with Leapal Requiremante,
12a Disputed lavaicas
VWhara Segwatar cpnglfars at inveics it nol correcily mndarad, Ssqwatnr wiil (ssun within 10 pusiness nxyy a nolice sefing not (Re reasons Gnd 14anlifying amounis in dlgputa. Tha Supplilr muxl cancel Wnn
ola Imvoice and Isrye a new Inyaice for e uninred amount. :
s2.4  Seom ! . .
Sagwator may WANRCIA, rwaln BF 39) eff [tam sy paymen] dus fo the Suppfiar unﬂm Ihe Comract amaumte Grywyier deems necessary ta protoct I ogainst any ragts, pypanses and dameges (or which the
Supphar may be fable wirdar of |y conneciion with the Coniracl. This Aghl does nat Sl Exqealel’s (ht (o recaver pse amaunts in any omar wey.
18 BOONB AND BERVICES TAX
115 Inpterpeeistion
Wortls of evpregsions vsed In INs cdlause 13 are oafingd la C R (0 g ity Lus and tax
132 Camiowrmilan ix G5V kacheets

* Afy constaeration to Pa p3i6 for 3 supaly mage undar nrln connacion wif 1he Gontracy, walena dancribed a8 "GST axchssive’, is dammad o incluts 3n amouni of BST,

LER ] Groex up of considaration
Despile sny ather provizion in 1ha Cantracl, ¥ 3 parly (G2T Supplier) makes » supply ender or Ip connestion with s Contracé on which GST Is impasel and is speclfically Qascribad In the Coniraet ae ‘G5T
wxclusvet
a)  (he consideratinn payatie or (3 Be pravifad far (hat aupply under (he Cantract but for tha applicalion nl this clzoee 13 [BST exclusive constSeralion) Iz inzreased py, and INs racinlent oF tha supply
(Rariplani) must sleo pry ta the GST Supplier. an amaued equsl o Me QBT payabls by e ST Suypiter an thal supply; an

3 fer the supply of e GoolsGervices,

m the ambun! By which [he QST wtian 8 o mutl B& paM Vo tha GET Supplinr by tha Racipiant withoul set off, deduction or raquirsment for demand. o1 [RR 6PMa Lims 2w the
GHET sxclusiva condgeralion I rayabis. .
Quesnsiand Bulk Water Supply Authority (QBWSA} Page:2 of 3 Purchase Order No.! PODAZ703
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194 mampurcements
1t 2 payment to & pafty undor of In Connaction with ta Comradt 15 a relmbursement ar indamnifization. cafculated by refsrance to a lo23, cost or expanss incurred by thar party, thon the payment will be
requzed ty fia amount of any input tax ersal to which that panty Is entilafl for thak lask, oo Of RAPAANE, i

138 Adiustmrm Evenis

If, at any Yme, an Agjustment Evant arieee for any enpply mads by 3 pafly undar the Contra¢t, & conrapsnding agjustment must e made between the Padies for any Amount paid under paragraph 12.2,
Paymems ta giva afasy 10 \ha adiusment mukt ba mafe belween \ie paties 8A8 tha SET Bupplies Mmust iReus & vald Adiustment Note in setafian ts the Agjustnant Evenl,

V4  WITHHOLDING TAX
1 2 3w requiras Segwaler w Aeduct an amount In respect of taxes fram @ payment undet \Ne Conmract, then Seqwater aproes tv deduct the ampunt far \Na taxas and pAy an amount equa o laat amaunt b
he relovait sulherily we raquired by applicabls aw. Any emoint wihhald is desmad (o have basn pald to the Suppiler an (e aate on which tha ramejnder of the payment Ix pad to Ihe Supplier, The
Suppfiar haa no claim againg Ssqwatar for any amounts wihAeld and patd 10 th# Cemmissionar of Taxalipn unaer this ciause.

98 INEURANKE

(8)  Tha Supplier must eff=ct and malntain any insuranca mguired by Ln;al Ruqunmnrm in eonnaction jwith e zupply of nride Beq undar amy Relslionshi
(b}  Befora the Supplier commences tha supply of G = q by Seq , the Supphiar must p i4onee (o Seq ] that the | quirad have
Rhesn effected an8 maintainad, ’
{0 i g Supplier falis to preducs svidence of ) , Bag may sffact on0 mAiMain one ar merm muuun:a polisies, ana the cpxis ef such insursnca will bu = doPl Que and payable fram Wa
PP o Sog Sam may withRpla pay ta the Bupplier andior suspand tha tupply of G unly of pht weilh i ] Is pragucea pr Sagwaler is
(rmbursed for depl. .

3% WARRANTIER L NDEMNITY
151 Supplier Waranties
The Bupplizr wamanis that tha Supghiar:
@) has mattho imeurAncas and comatiance mquirements in the Gonleay
®) - will arercise que shi, cars and diigence In preparing and defivering e Gonds or camYing out the Services;
{c) wiil comply with any matarial conflans Impaeed by an aulho/ination,
162 Zuppliar waranties showt the Goos or Services
. [8)  The Suppiler warranrs that 21 Gapas/Bervices suppliad will be of mArhRAiAble qualiy ant f8 for thepurpase far which Bequater intents 1o usa tham.
©)  The Buppler wamanis (Wt Qoods Wi 66 rem of sacumbrancss 51 ths lima ot 9=Gvery, a0 remain|sa UniL Sequatar accapts swnarahlp of INGM under clause 7.
183 Cominuipy Reprarentation
The represantations and wamantias et autin causas 18,1 and 18.2 survive the terminadon af the Dnmn&.
164 Indamoity
The Supphef i 1] for any lass (including, but Aot imited to, conasquential less antl dzmage, and Anes, penatizs ar churpaz) arising directly or mairedly aut of;
@ the pedarmanne cr brapen of tha Canac:
) ckims by a tird panly Mising ou of the Suppilers acis or amissions under iRe Coniracy;
() persons] Mjury Or dasin of any person (inclu@ng e Suppier ans s personna));
&) fona of, damaga to or lass of use of any propany;
) me kreach of any Leqal Reguamen\s; and
m ny 3t defult br amlasion of &y perxen,
exooptie (NG adant thal (he lost i cauted By Sequaters own Aeglpanca or Brach, of thal of A9 SSIVMG, employaan or agants of la nof otherwhan rabavarcbic by iow,
17  INTELLECTUAL PROFERTY
174 immaliactua) Propenty RigMe in works
Tne Suppiisr assigns o Seqwatar a8 intafiacival Propeny rightt in any material created i the|cpurse of peforming #s aPRgations under hie Contract, axcent to the exiant maioral 1¢ pro-existing meterial ot
the Suppler al the gaie of the Goplracl. The Supplier grants Seq a perpeiual, non. non-transfarable, irravocabla, reyaRyfrae licence to use such matadsal in xny maaner for e purppse of
i cRiTying on Na
7.2 Intellsctual Property wamanly
The Hupplier warrams et & wil nol nffinge G imeilectual progesty Aghis of sny persan in praviding e Eoods/Banices,
173 indemnity
Thr Supglier musi (etther dimclly R2of of by pracuiing 2ub-contaetars to g sa):

(a) al Begwatars raguadt snd sals eption, dafand at ks coat all infngement Ginims and pravios R fy Pauirsd by Seq teisting to irl it Crabms;
@®)  incamnify Senwater agains all costs, losses, 4amages and axpansas thAt SeqwALer May suslain ¢r incur an 4 (eeulk of an infringement Ciam: and
&) RRGRfy 3y af ar juag; phven i an Chim,

1% GONFADENTIALITY
+ (8) Each pany undenakee that & wil not (exxept as necessacy o comply wilt e cbiigalion® Jnder tha Centrac( Miscinae to any person any Infarmation of or relgting \c the uther party Inctuding tha larms of
*te Contract.
®  Nolaing inthe Gontrecl prohbia divch ol i Jon which:
(] isin the public Somaln oMerwiea than at g meuf of 2 preach af this cause 18;
m 16 racajvad €Bm a thir ppity provided that R was not soqulrsd dimedty ar Idiratly by that trd pnﬂly a2 n faeultof & hregch of this canme 18; ar

(i) inreguifed (o ba o by law or gp having autharity over a pany.
[C] ‘The ohilgations anger Qs clusa 18 vaq Brminaton of me Comracy
18 DNGPUTER :

@ A pafty must comply whh I clause 15 Batora commencing Gapua raaofulion,
[i.] WhBR 3 party onsiaers INat o Gispule 8xiaie, thal pany must give Me other party a writter; NGUGE of Dizpute wifin 10 brsiness ﬂnys, dmalﬂnglm Asluth oF tha didputs.
(-] WRhin 1C Business diyd ANef the servics pf a Notice of Dipute the CEO nof Rag . |or their gala And e S * bus) awner, must Confer ot 1245t anch |0 Sitempt lo remulve (Ne Aixpute
and, faling Meoiution, te stempt to agrae an an altemative Melhad pf resoiving tha Bisputa,
v TERMINATION
29 Forbreesh
Senwater may terminate the Contract wih immadiate affect, by siving writtsn notics to the Supplier If the fmpullu breaches 3 pravisian of ma Cantrac! and;
(3) Wiha baach is cepatil of ramady, fadx to remady s Dmach withina ume {nnt hg 20 Doys) aer iving notics of tha bmach; ar
)  lhabmach sannot be remedied. :
22 For convenlence
{2) Reqwatar may, &t By Ume without cauea tarminale the Cantract by wrklen notice
) W Seqwsiar erminates the Cantract undsr tis clauce, Saqwaltor mus, subjact 1o paraoraph 20.2(#). pay @ the Supplier:
(1 eny amounts payabie 1o e Buppliar for tha panomancs of the work unaer the Comracl In agsorance with (be Comact;
0H an amaunt 1a LAMARNSHS e Supplief fof thoer coste maecnably aNd neceesarty lncumeg oy (he Buppher in cansaquanca of iha termination of the Contael
(9 Bagwalar wi nol ba liabia (o maka any payment to the Suppher:
@ focthe ben ofp (ve promt of q ogts, Ipss or ASMagS; o |
[} in pxcess nl the amawnt 3t would have basn paid had e wark. undsy the Comract basn Lomﬂs!eﬂ Powsyar, (he Supplier must go s bestta thase cameio
21  MBGELLANEDLS PRAVIAIONS
tal] @eveming Jaw

The Contma ks posamed by Ta laws of Quesnzians and asch pay ke by anq unc y Mn: tathe | } of VP COLRS of Qusanmignd,
3.z Notces and sther communications i
A noties, . conremt or jon under e Coniract (Notica) must Ba In writing, jn English and signed by s parson duly authofizad by the sender ond hand Salivared or senl by prepald pomt ar

acsimila to the recipient’a contact adfiress spectled i Te PO, as vafiad by Any noLck gvan by the recipisnt to tha eender.

212 Forca Rajoure

(2 W 2 Force Majeure Event pecurs, and 1t affazla @ithar panty (affactaa Panty), the Affected Paty may give the gifier pafty 2 writien notice of tha Force Majeurs Evant and aotifying \hal the oblipatons ef
e Atectad Pafty ara suspandad 1o the axiont that thay ars affecdtsd by ths svent, fam s date of ihe witien nadice unt| cassatian of e Fored Majoure Event,

@  On cesselion ol the Force Majsure Evant, the Afrected Party must within o reasonabla ima give wriltsn notice to the other party of the aezsalinn of (ha avenl; and fesume performance of the
ohipalone suapunged 2x 2 result pf e event,

214 Agsignmant

{q Seqwptal may asolpn any of 2 dghts under e Cantrazt, o7 may noveta I\a righte nnd\uhlnmcm undnr this spresmant withaut the sansent pf the aupplllr Tha Bupplisr muat axacute all dosuments

neceszAry to pive effect to 3ny or unfiar this davee 21.4(a).

@  The 2uppRermust nct asaign, subdieance prnn\mh the Contrazt or any right under the Contract Imle=s it has Eeqwaters wilien cansenl,

315 Successom and pamitted axsigns

The Cortrad) k= binding Lpan and takes affed for tha Pansfil of v FAMER, and tha reepeciive lueuxsvfs Bnfl permifted esigng.

219 Ralstonnnip

Tive Supplier |s an tngependsnt supplar fertha Prfpeass of the Coniract and nothing in the Contras a-m 2 reiatonzhip of partnership, jaint veniura or amgkayer 84 amplayee,

Quesnsiand Bulk Waler Supply Authorty (QBWSA) Psge: 2af3 Purchase Order No.: PODDZ7D3
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vanderValk, Vicki

From: Shang, Nicole ‘
Sent:  Thursday, 27 August 2009 9:39 AM

To: Morgan, Denise

Subject: FW: Training Consultant

?7?

Nicole Shang

Learning Technologies Coordinator

Innovations Team :
x6321 }

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Thursday, 27 August 2009 9:19 AM
To: Shang, Nicole

Subject: RE: Training Consultant

Hi Nicole

I'm sorry if the following is going to sound “official", but the communication process was getting too messy and unmanageable,
therefore:
Please refer to Donna Norman regarding the contract. | have indicated quite clearly to Donna, Helen etal that | will not be
involved in the internal financial processes of the institutes. | have also requested that they appoint ONE person within the
institute to manage communication with the client. | have also requested that the client do the same.

However | have had an email from the new training coordinator regarding progress. | will not respond until | have the person
nominated by the institute to engage in the conversation.

That process was agreed by the Power of 3 yesterday.
Give me a call if you want to discuss
I will keep you posted :-)

|
Regards !
Kate i

From: Shang, Nicole

Sent: Thu 27/08/2009 9:04 AM
To: Niblett, Kate

Subject: RE: Training Consultant
Kate

Any further progess regarding:

1. Feedback on Fluoridation course content

2. SEQWater contract for internal training product
Regards

Nicole Shang | Learning Technologies Coordinator | InnovationiTeam | WideBay TAFE
Phone 07 4120 6321 | Fax 07 4124 8233 | Email NicoIe.Shanq@rrgta;.,qld.qov.au | Web www,widebay.tafe.qld.gov.au
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vanderValk, Vicki

From: Shang, Nicole 1
Sent:  Friday, 21 August 2009 4:46 PM !
To: Niblett, Kate

Cc: Morgan, Denise

Subject: RE: Summary of fluoridation refresher course

Kate

Just to confirm that | have created Stan’s account in WBIT Janlson and given him access to the Fluoridation developer group.
And emailed him his details.

Nicole Shang

Learning Technologies Coordinator
Innovations Team

x6321

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 3:58 PM

To: sstevenson@seqwater.com.au

Cc: bmyatt@seqwater.com.au; Shang, Nicole
Subject: Summary of fluoridation refresher course

Good afternoon Stan i
Following a discussion with Brett this afternoon, he has askpd me to send through a summary of the content that was decided at
our Tuesday meeting. |

This will be provided in the form of:

CD in HTML format which can be run on an mdnvudual lap top or through a lite-pro
PDF of the content for student hand-out

Teachers guide including a lesson plan and marklng/ guide

Summative questions based on the content

Nicole Shang has been working on re-developing the cont int, based on Brett's valuable feedback. She will send you through a
link to the development site shortly. She refreshes this on a daily basis to reflect the updates made during the day. You will
therefore be seeing a "work in progress".

At this stage (and taking on board Brett's suggestions) Nicole is looking hard at the instructional design aspects to ensure a
systematic, related introduction of information. This may require some slight changes to the structure as she works her way
through the course. However, the summary will provide you with an outline of the intended content though perhaps the order may
change slightly.

Nicole has also requested some additional information frorh Brett today. He can provide you with those emails.

|
| have also emailed Ralph Burch to speed up the paperwofk At this stage we will be stymied shortly on how much more we can
do until that arrives. |

Do you also wish to see an outline of the second topic whi{:h is being developed by STA?
Happy to discuss if you wish to give me a call -0438 160 232

Regards
Kate
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v!nderVaIk, Vicki

From: Shang, Nicole |

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2000 4:05 PM |

To: Morgan, Denise

Subject: FW: Summary of fluoridation refresher course

Attachments: Summary of Fluoride Refresher Course.doc

fyi

Nicole Shang

Learning Technologies Coordinator
Innovations Team

x6321

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 3:58 PM

To: sstevenson@seqwater.com.au

Cc: bmyatt@seqwater.com.au; Shang, Nicole
Subject: Summary of fluoridation refresher course

Good afternoon Stan _
Following a discussion with Brett this afternoon, he has| asked me to send through a summary of the content that was decided at
our Tuesday meeting.

This will be provided in the form of:

CD in HTML format which can be run on an individual lap top or through a lite-pro
PDF of the content for student hand-out 5

Teachers guide including a lesson plan and marking guide

Summative questions based on the content 1

Nicole Shang has been working on re-developing the cgntent, based on Brett's valuable feedback. She will send you thropgh a
link to the development site shortly. She refreshes this on a daily basis to reflect the updates made during the day. You will

therefore be seeing a "work in progress". \

At this stage (and taking on board Brett's suggestions) Nicole is looking hard at the instructional design aspects to ensure a
systematic, related introduction of information. This may require some slight changes to the structure as she works her way
through the course. However, the summary will provide you with an outline of the intended content though perhaps the order may
change slightly.

Nicole has also requested some additional information from Brett today. He can provide you with those emails.

| have also emailed Ralph Burch to speed up the paperwork. At this stage we will be stymied shortly on how much more we can
do until that arrives.

Do you also wish to see an outline of the second topic which is being developed by STA?
Happy to discuss if you wish to give me a call -0438 1GD 232

Regards
Kate

30/09/2009 DET RTI Application 340/8/1797 - File A - Document No. 369 of 991



Summary of Fluoride Refresher Course
Introduction

1. Reason for fluoridation — Government decision (2 sentences)
2. Reason for having to complete course — Fluoride regulation

Legislation

An overview of the relevant regulation that covers fluoridation

3. Water Fluoride Act and Régulation including allowable forms of fluoride

4. Water Fluoridation Code of Practice

5. Public Health Act l

6. Water Supply (safety and feliability) Act — overdosing and incidents
Design

7. System design features — feed rate, measurement of water
flow,interlocking,dosing point

Operating a fluoride dosing facility
7. Approved fluoride testing methods ISE, SPADNS
8. Handling and storage
9. Optimal standards }
10. Routine duties and respon#ibilities - sampling and testing,recording and
reporting (daily, weekly, n;*lonthly)
11. Methods of sampling and testing —sampling sites, collection
12. Background fluoride monitoring
13. Calculations and measurement
14. Recording and reporting (daily, weekly, monthly)
15. Audit ;

16. Access control i

Summative questions relating tq the content areas chosen
i

|
|
i
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vanderValk, Vicki

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent:  Friday, 21 August 2009 11:32 AM ‘

To: Regan, Tracie; Shang, Nicole; Leeson, Heieh; Morgan, Denise
Subject: RE: Quote |

Dear All ‘
| dont think we need to turn this into Ben Hur. Following ‘my original discussion and subsequent discussions with SEQWater and
the original scope document | provided, SeqWater require:

¢ html pages from the resource so it can be Ioaded] onto their intranet or displayed on a screen using a lite-pro
e Print version of same which will form the learner version
¢ Teaching guide which includes a lesson plan and marking guide

+ Summative questions based on the questions we already use. Some of these may be changed from multi-choice to single
answer ‘

The edits were based on the fluoride course which was reviewed by DIP, DERM, QHealth and OWSR. While they impacted on
the SEQWater course, they would have had to be done (prior to any on-going training in fluoride as the course was found to be
deficient in a number of areas particularly regulatory and terminology.

| acknowledge Tracie's concerns that we should not let {he client dictate the instructional design but under the circumstances that
this course was originally written without much input froﬁp technical experts | believe we should take on board their comments
and seek to improve the course accordingly.

My approach to this has been that SEQWater will prove%to be a valuable on-going client who are working very closely with the
regulator to improve the quality of fluoride training both within their organisation and state-wide. However, if you have another
approach you would like me to take then | am more than pleased to follow your instructions

Regards

Kate

From: Regan, Tracie

Sent: Fri 21/08/2009 10:53 AM

To: Shang, Nicole; Leeson, Helen; Morgan, Denise

Cc: Niblett, Kate w

Subject: RE: Quote ‘
|

hi Kate l

I just spoke to Helen and she will ring you shortly. Today the scope to my understanding has grown to include:

from the NWP276 learning resource as edited and revised by SEQWater at our expense (these detailed edits has so far taken 3

days and remains incomplete): ‘

o resources for 2 topics of their choice containing
s html pages from resource so it can be loaded onto their intranet or displayed on a screen using a lite-pro

print version of same so it can be used as|a workbook

all associated additional resource documents (shown as linked documents in the resource)

detailed learner guide

detailed teaching guide

student version of all questions associated with topics

marking guide for all questions
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* = mapping guide for future rpl applications ‘

| feel for SEQWater to meet their recommendations of inhouse training on the operations and reporting aspects of fluoride, the
workbook based pdf version of the topics is all they shquld need by the 28th Aug, and further resources should be negotiated as
a separate scope. ‘

Tracie rRegarn ext 5845 or phone 07 4150 5845 |

From: Shang, Nicole

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 10:06 AM

To: Leeson, Helen; Morgan, Denise; Regan, Tracie
Cc: Niblett, Kate

Subject: FW: Quote

Kate

This is really Helen’s (and Denise’s) call | would think, vl‘ather than mine.

|
Helen/Denise }

Would you please get back to Kate to confirm this asad. | would imagine the sooner we get a confirmed quote, the sooner we
can have a confirmed contract and the sooner | can begin work (I believe Helen and Denise agreed on Wednesday that work
would not commence on this product until we had a signed contract).

Regards

Nicole Shang

Learning Technologies Coordinator
Innovations Team

x6321

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 9:45 AM
To: Shang, Nicole

Subject: Quote

Hi Nicole
The original quote is attached. | will re-send this as long as you are happy. STA have advised that they will require 3 days. So
that leaves 4.5 for you. Are you happy with this? ‘

Regards
Kate

|
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vanderValk, Vicki

From: Shang, Nicole

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 11:30 AM

To: Regan, Tracie; Leeson, Helen; Morgan, Denise
Subject: RE: Quote - SEQWater - Copyright wordsj‘..

|

|

This CD and all associated content would remain copyright of Dept Education and Training Queensland as it is a subset of our
full training product, but SEQWater would be free to use it for non-commercial training purposes. A disclaimer on training
received should be included if it is used outside of QLD TAFE.

Helen, as discussed — copyright ‘words’:

P.S. Please note Graham Cole is apparently trying to get in contact with you (message from Tracie ©).
Regards

Nicole Shang

Learning Technologies Coordinator
Innovations Team

x6321

From: Regan, Tracie

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 10:54 AM
To: Shang, Nicole; Leeson, Helen; Morgan, Denise
Cc: Niblett, Kate

Subject: RE: Quote

hi Kate ‘
| just spoke to Helen and she will ring you shortly. Today the scope to my understanding has grown to include:

from the NWP276 learning resource as edited and rev#sed by SEQWater at our expense (these detailed edits has so far taken 3
days and remains incomplete):

o resources for 2 topics of their choice containing‘;
= html pages from resource so it can be loaded onto their intranet or displayed on a screen using a lite-pro
print version of same so it can be used as a workbook
all associated additional resource documents (shown as linked documents in the resource)
detailed learner guide
detailed teaching guide
student version of all questions assocnatdd with topics
marking guide for all questions 1

= mapping guide for future rpl applications |
| feel for SEQWater to meet their recommendations of ‘nhouse training on the operations and reporting aspects of fluoride, the
workbook based pdf version of the topics is all they shd>u|d need by the 28th Aug, and further resources should be negotiated as
a separate scope. 3

Tracie Regan ext 5845 or phone 07 4150 5845

From: Shang, Nicole

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 10:06 AM

To: Leeson, Helen; Morgan, Denise; Regan, Tracie
Cc: Niblett, Kate

Subject: FW: Quote

Kate

This is really Helen’s (and Denise’s) call | would think, rbther than mine.
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Helen/Denise

Would you please get back to Kate to confirm this asap. | would imagine the sooner we get a confirmed quote, the sooner we
can have a confirmed contract and the sooner | can begin work (| believe Helen and Denise agreed on Wednesday that work
would not commence on this product until we had a signed contract).

Regards

Nicole Shang }
Learning Technologies Coordinator |
Innovations Team
x6321

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 9:45 AM
To: Shang, Nicole

Subject: Quote

Hi Nicole

The original quote is attached. | will re-send this as long as you are happy. STA have advised that they will require 3 days. So
that leaves 4.5 for you. Are you happy with this? |

Regards
Kate
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3 ) ;
vanderValk, Vicki ‘

From: Regan, Tracie !
Sent:  Friday, 21 August 2009 10:54 AM |
To: Shang, Nicole; Leeson, Helen; Morgan, Denise -
Cc:  Niblett, Kate

Subject: RE: Quote

hi Kate
| just spoke to Helen and she will ring you shortly. Today thF scope to my understanding has grown to include:
|

|
from the NWP276 learning resource as edited and revised by SEQWater at our expense (these detailed edits has so far taken 3
days and remains incomplete): ‘

o resources for 2 topics of their choice containing
= html pages from resource so it can be loaded onto their intranet or displayed on a screen using a lite-pro
print version of same so it can be used as a workbook
all associated additional resource documents (shown as linked documents in the resource)
detailed learner guide ‘
detailed teaching guide
student version of all questions associated wiﬂh topics
marking guide for ail questions !
mapping guide for future rpl applications 1

| feel for SEQWater to meet their recommendations of inhouse training on the operations and reporting aspects of fluoride, the
workbook based pdf version of the topics is all they should need by the 28th Aug, and further resources should be negotiated as
a separate scope.

Tracie Regan ext 5845 or phone 07 4150 5845

From: Shang, Nicole |
Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 10:06 AM

To: Leeson, Helen; Morgan, Denise; Regan, Tracie

Cc: Niblett, Kate

Subject: FW: Quote

Kate

This is really Helen’s (and Denise’s) call | would think, rathér than mine.

Would you please get back to Kate to confirm this asap. | would imagine the sooner we get a confirmed quote, the sooner we
can have a confirmed contract and the sooner | can begin work (I believe Helen and Denise agreed on Wednesday that work
would not commence on this product until we had a signed;contract).

Helen/Denise

Regards

Nicole Shang

Learning Technologies Coordinator

Innovations Team |
x6321 \

From: Niblett, Kate i
Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 9:45 AM |
To: Shang, Nicole !
Subject: Quote
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vanderValk, Vicki

From: Shang, Nicole \

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 10:06 AM \

To: Leeson, Helen; Morgan, Denise; Regan, Tracie
Cc: Niblett, Kate

Subject: FW: Quote

Attachments: QUOTE_SEQ Water Resource Development.doc

Kate

This is really Helen's (and Denise’s) call | would think,%rather than mine.
Helen/Denise

Would you please get back to Kate to confirm this asap. | would imagine the sooner we get a confirmed quote, the sooner we
can have a confirmed contract and the sooner | can begin work (I believe Helen and Denise agreed on Wednesday that work
would not commence on this product until we had a signed contract).

Regards

Nicole Shang

Learning Technologies Coordinator
Innovations Team ;
x6321

From: Niblett, Kate

Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 9:45 AM
To: Shang, Nicole

Subject: Quote

Hi Nicole

The original quote is attached. I will re-send this as long as you are happy. STA have advised that they will require 3 days. So
that leaves 4.5 for you. Are you happy with this? !

Regards
Kate
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28 July 2009

Mr Ralph Burch 1‘
Project Manager |
SEQ Water

BRISBANE Q 4000

Dear Ralph

Wide Bay Institute of TAFE on behalf of TAFFE Queensland thanks you for the
opportunity to submit this quote for resource development in the topics listed
below for your organisation. :

As discussed with Kate Niblett, | have prepared a proposal designed to meet
your needs in terms of desired services and value.

Staff

TAFE Queensland is able to draw upon the vast experience and resources of
Queensland’s largest training provider. Our highly qualified and experienced
staff provide the skills and knowledge that JW|II ensure the development of a
industry relevant, quality product. !

Details of Resource Development

Topic Details Duration

Topic 1: Refresher of Fluoride Code of
Practice and Regulations with emphasis on
reporting; and

Topic 2: Water Supply Safety and Reliability
Act

Deavelopment to be $11,250.00
competed by 28" August,

2009

Timeframe

Development to be completed by 28" August, 2009.

Quotation validity

This quotation will remain valid for 30 days fdom the date herein.
Quality assurance

|
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE is currently operating a third party certified Quality
Assurance System. This certification complies with the requirements of

*

<
| WideBayTAFE

All Mail

Locked Mail Bag 279
Maryborough Qid 4650
Australia

Web
widebay tafe.qld.gov.au

Phone
1300 656 188

Bundaberg

Walker Street
Bundaberg Qld 4670
Fax 07 4150 5891

Gympie

71 Cartwright Road
Gympie QId 4570

Fax 07 5480 3650

Hervey Bay
Urraween Road

Pialba Qld 4655

Fax 07 4120 6423

Maryborough

Nagel Street
Maryborough Qld 4650
Fax 07 4123 4184

AS/NZS ISO 9001:2000 and is effective! from 4 December 2007. The
certification number is 7298.
‘ TAFE Queensland
P~ Queensland Government
Department of
Education, Training and the Arts
Form 245/tssue drafyWBIT111 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE ~ ABN 54 456 676 679
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Goods and services tax

Where a goods and services tax (GST) is imposed in Australia and has application to any supply of
a product or services in this contract, pay to Wide Bay Institute of TAFE (the Institute), subject to
the Institute issuing a valid tax invoice, such amounts as the Institute shall, by law, be required to
collect GST.

Confirmation of course particulars

It would be appreciated if you could notlfin|de Bay Institute of TAFE as soon as possible in
regard to and changes to the delivery of serwces This will allow us time for preparation and
organisation.

Confirmation of acceptance — method of payment

Acceptance of this offer shall be made in writing. For your convenience, a Form of Agreement is
attached. Should you wish to accept this quote please complete, sign and return the Form of
Agreement via fax prior to service commenpement Payment will be required as agreed on the
Form of Agreement payment schedule.

We are very keen to deliver these services for you and will be happy to commence negotiations
regarding a start date as soon as you have completed the attached Form of Agreement.

Cancellation/withdrawal clause
The organisation agrees to accept the terms and conditions as detailed below:

a) Refund if program or course cancelled by Institute Director
 |If the Institute Director cancels a course before it starts, the Institute Director must
refund the fees paid for the program or course.
b) Refund if enrolment cancelled m}ore than 5 Days before program or course starts
e If a student cancels enrolment in la non-government funded course five days before it
starts, the Institute Director must refund the fees the student paid for the program or
course after deducting an administration charge of $10.00.

c) Refund if enrolment cancelled less than 5 days before program or course starts
e If a student cancels enrolment in, a non-government funded course less than 5 days
before it starts or a student starts Iihe course, the Institute Director shall not refund any
fees and charges paid by/for th\e student and shall not cancel any remaining
payments due in respect of the en‘rolment.
d) Refused applications for fee exe‘mptions, refunds and time to pay
e If the Institute Director refuses |a person’s application for a fee exemption, refund or
time to pay, the Institute Director must give the person written notice of the reasons
for refusal.
e The person may, within 7 days after the written notice is given, apply to the Institute
Director for a reconsideration of the refusal.
¢ An Institute staff member more |senior than the staff member who refused the original
application must reconsider the refusal.

i
All cancellation/withdrawals relating to non-government funded programs must be made on the
prescribed form in accordance with the TAFE QId Student Refund Policy.

Form 245/Issue draft\WBIT111 3 Wide Bay Institute of TAFE
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If you require any further information or iclarification, please feel free to contact me on 07
41202459. |
1

Citizenship of Participants

Please note that any participants covered by this agreement who are not Australian Citizens may
not be eligible to receive training at the above quoted price. Should this situation arise, please

contact the Administration Officer on the number below for further clarification.
Point of contact — acceptance of agreement

To allow us to offer you a point of contact once agreement has been accepted, you have been
assigned to: 1
e Donna Norman on 07 41202459 for éll program delivery issues.
¢ Lorelle Nordling, Administration Officer Sales and International on (07) 4120 2467 for all
administrative and financial enquiries.!

Again, thank you for allowing TAFE Queensland the opportunity to quote on providing you with
high quality services.

Yours sincerely

DONNA NORMAN
Director, Training Solutions
Wide Bay Institute of TAFE

Form 245/Issue draft/WBIT111 ‘ Wide Bay Institute of TAFE I
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vanderValk, Vicki

From: Regan, Tracie 1
Sent: Friday, 21 August 2009 9:45 AM |
To: Norman, Donna; Leeson, Helen; Rodger, Ajna
Cc: Morgan, Denise; Shang, Nicole ;

Subject: URGENT: fluoride work - SEQWater quote}
Importance: High

good morning all

Kate rang this morning and clarified that what SEQWater want by the 28th Aug is:

o from the NWP276 learning resource as edited and revised by SEQWater at our expense (these detailed edits has so far
taken 3 days and remains incomplete):
o resources for 2 topics of their choice contalnlbg
= html pages from resource so it can belloaded onto their intranet or displayed on a screen using a lite-pro

print version of same so it can be used as a workbook
all associated additional resource documents (shown as linked documents in the resource)
detailed learner guide
detailed teaching guide
student version of all questions associated with topics
marking guide for all questions !
mapping guide for future rpl applicatiobs

| remain dissatisfied this review can be considered under the umbrella of 'industry validation' and feel the scope has in fact
doubled in terms of workload, for which the only available |‘Lesource is a very conscientious Nicole.

Donna, Kate is sending to SEQWater our quote of 3 days L can you confirm this is correct with her before this happens.
regards

Tracie Regan Snr Training Consultant Wide Bay Institute of TAFE,

2009 Mentoring F mbedding [ -1 eaming in Regional and Rural Areas Q] D ]njhovations Frcjcct

2008 [ -Coaching in the Workplace Q] D [nnovations F’rojcct ‘

|
|
2007 Q1D Training Awards |nc|u5try Partner Finalist Premier's Award in Inno%ation

ph +61 07 4150 5845 fax +61 07 4150 5892

Mobile 0418 743 261

postal: LMB 279 Maryborough Queensland 4650 AUSTRALIA

|
|
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